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In rankings based on how much a school 

benefits the country, UC San Diego placed 

sixth among 150 U.S. universities in the 

Washington Monthly 2006 College Guide.

The second annual Washington Monthly 

guide based its rankings on “reasonable indi-

cators of how much a school is benefiting the 

country” using three categories: Community 

Service, Scientific and Humanistic Research, 

and Social Mobility. The editors noted that 

“By devising a set of criteria different from 

those of other college guides—which rank 

according to academic excellence—we  

arrived at sharply different results.”

UCSD rose to sixth in this year’s rankings 

from eighth place in the 2005 guide.

UC San Diego was ranked among the top 

universities in the world for its prowess in 

developing and translating biotechnology into 

medical treatments, drugs, and other com-

mercial applications.

The study, conducted by The Milken Insti-

tute, an independent economic think tank, 

examines and ranks universities worldwide on 

several critical factors that measure biotech-

nology development and transfer success, 

including: published research, patents issued, 

and commercial outcomes.

UC San Diego was recognized in all three 

areas. In publications and patent activity, 

UCSD ranked sixth and eighth, respec-

tively. It was also singled out for “exemplary 

performance” within the subfield of cell and 

developmental biology.

Also examined in the study was the role that 

university offices of technology transfer (OTT) 

play in facilitating the lab-to-marketplace 

process. The study compared university 

technology processes around the world. 

The researchers determined that for every 

$1 invested in OTT staff, universities receive 

$6 in licensing income. Furthermore, for 

each additional year an OTT is in operation, 

$228,000 of incremental licensing income is 

generated for the university.

UC San Diego’s technology transfer program, 

established only twelve years ago, has suc-

cessfully secured approximately 560 U.S. 

patents, granted 494 licenses for commer-

cial development, and has founded more 

than 100 start-ups based on licensed UCSD 

technologies. Within the UC system, UC San 

Diego is second only to UCSF in the number 

of U.S. patents secured.

UCSD Ranked Sixth Best U.S. University by  
Washington Monthly’s 2006 College Guide

UCSD Ranked Among World’s Top  
Universities as Biotech Hotbed, According  
to Milken Institute Study
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We live in a world that is increasingly inter-

connected, and UC San Diego is a proud 

and proven leader in global collaboration and 

innovation. As chancellor of this distinguished 

research university, I am committed to accel-

erating UCSD’s international partnerships and 

extending its global reach, and am excited to 

share some of our most recent achievements.

Last year we formed a partnership with 

Mexico to improve air quality, initiated a stem 

cell collaboration with Australia, and hosted 

a U.S.-India Summit on Education, Research, 

and Technology. In recognition of our stellar 

international program, a 2005 survey in the 

prestigious Foreign Policy journal ranked 

UCSD ninth among the best schools in the 

nation for students pursuing an international 

relations career.

Cultural competence is a necessity for our 

students, who will live, work, and assume 

leadership roles in the twenty-first-century 

knowledge economy. I am pleased to report 

that last year UCSD ranked first nationally 

among major U.S. research universities for 

sending students on full-year study abroad 

programs. Some 1,200 UCSD students 

participated in academic and experiential 

programs at more than 185 institutions in 

over seventy-five foreign countries. Dozens 

of our students took part in “alternate spring 

breaks,” in which students traveled within 

the U.S. and throughout the world to assist 

people in need.

UCSD has become a magnet for international 

visitors and graduate students, hosting more 

than 2,100 international faculty and scholars 

in 2005–2006. In addition, many UCSD  

faculty members conduct research abroad; 

last year we endowed three new academic 

chairs with an international focus.

Although we are doing great things abroad, 

global citizenship begins at home. At UCSD, 

this has meant implementing green practices 

across all levels of campus operations. This 

university has been at the forefront of climate 

change and environmental sustainability 

research since the early years of its inception, 

when Scripps Institution of Oceanography 

scientists Roger Revelle and Charles Keeling 

performed their groundbreaking studies of 

atmospheric carbon dioxide. In 2005–2006, 

UCSD scientists collaborated with academ-

ics and government officials on the California 

Climate Action Team to assess the impact of 

global warming on the state’s coastal zone. 

When the team issued a summary report 

and convened to discuss the implications, 

UCSD’s Scripps Institution of Oceanography 

was the venue of choice.

By integrating global thinking and perspective 

into all our academic disciplines, we are able 

to better connect with our global partners, 

resulting in enhanced collaboration and inno-

vation. We welcome your continued support 

as we continue to grow as an institution and 

engage with the world community.

Marye Anne Fox 

Chancellor 

University of California, San Diego

Letter from the Chancellor
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Instruction 
$395.1 (19%)

Research 
$509.5 (24%)

Public  
service 
$16.6 (1%)

Academic support 
$152.2 (7%)

Medical Center 
$524.2 (25%)

Student  
services 
$45.3 (2%)

Institutional support 
$85.1 (4%)

Operation and  
maintenance  
of plant 
$59.7 (3%)

Student  
financial aid 
$41.4 (2%)

Auxiliary enterprises 
$86.4 (4%)

Private and  
local grants 
and contracts 
$161.4 (7%)

Medical Center 
$620.9 (29%)

State educational 
appropriations 
$260.6 (12%)

Student tuition 
and fees 
$192.6 (9%)

Medical group 
$112.4 (5%)

Auxiliary 
enterprises 
$109.4 (5%)

Other  
$191.9 (9%)

Federal grants 
and contracts 
$525.1 (24%)

Depreciation 
$158.4 (8%)

Other 
$11.0 (1%)

I am happy to present the UC San Diego Annual 

Financial Report for 2005–2006, which traces 

the major highlights and accomplishments of 

the last year. This year’s report emphasizes our 

global reach, and how the university is expand-

ing its innovative research, academic programs, 

and public service mission to address global 

problems and prepare students to be world 

citizens. 

This report also describes new initiatives and 

collaborative partnerships developed on the 

campus to advance scientific research and 

development, mutual understanding, and global 

integration. 

Although financial support from the state of  

California stabilized in 2006 following several  

years of decline, state support—which now  

hovers at 14 percent of our total budget —has 

not kept pace with our ever-increasing student 

enrollments. In response to these trends, UCSD 

continued to diversify its revenues and achieved 

a record year for private support.

I hope you enjoy this year’s report.

Sincerely,

Steve W. Relyea 

Vice Chancellor—Business Affairs 

University of Califonia, San Diego

Message from the Vice Chancellor 
Business Affairs

OPERATING REVENUES 
BY PROVIDERS 
(in millions)

TOTAL EXPENSE 
BY FUNCTION 
(in millions)
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STUDENT STATISTICS  
(as of fall quarter 2005)

Total Number of Students  25,964
Total Undergraduate Students  20,679
 Women  10,835 (52%)
 Men  9,844 (48%)

Average High School GPA 2005 Freshmen   3.94 
Average SAT Score 2005 Freshmen 1,253
Total Advanced Degree Enrollment  5,285
 Graduate Students on General Campus and
  Scripps Institution of Oceanography  3,725
 School of Medicine   1,381
 Skaggs School of Pharmacy  
  and Pharmaceutical Sciences   179

UNDERGRADUATE FIELDS OF STUDY
Arts  889 (4%)
Humanities  902 (4%)
Engineering   4,035 (20%)
Science/Math   5,522  (26%)
Social Science   7,372 (36%)
Special/Undeclared   1,959 (10%)

STUDENT FEES AND TUITION 
(as of fall quarter 2005) 

MANDATORY RESIDENT FEES

Undergraduate $7,318
Graduate $8,612

NONRESIDENT TUITION

Undergraduate  $24,501
Graduate  $23,572 

PROFESSIONAL MANDATORY RESIDENT FEES

Rady School of Management  $23,192 
School of Medicine  $22,541
Skaggs School of Pharmacy  
 and Pharmaceutical Sciences  $20,015 

PROFESSIONAL NONRESIDENT TUITION  
Rady School of Management $35,438 
School of Medicine $34,787
Skaggs School of Pharmacy  
 and Pharmaceutical Sciences $32,261

PRIVATE SUPPORT
Total Amount Raised in FY 2006 $160.7 million
UC San Diego Foundation, Total Assets
 (market value as of June 30, 2006)  $445.0 million
Number of Endowed Chairs Over 115

FISCAL YEAR 2005–2006 
Revenues  $2.174 billion
Expenditures  $2.091 billion

Grants and Contracts Awarded  $733.0 million
 Health Sciences  $365.2 million
 General Campus  $261.4 million
 Scripps Institution of Oceanography  $106.4 million

EMPLOYEES 

TOTAL EMPLOYEES

Full- and Part-time  24,661 
Academic  7,319
Staff  17,342
Average Monthly Payroll
 (salaries only)  $87.4 million

The University of California, San Diego, one of ten campuses in the  
University of California system, is one of the nation’s top-ranked institutions 
of higher education. Founded in 1960, the university has become a powerful 
magnet for students and faculty seeking a fresh, next-generation approach 
to education, research, and community service. 
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Internationalization is a core mission at UC San Diego, a premier academic center for 

international and cross-cultural scholarly activities. UCSD ranks first nationally among major 

research universities in sending students abroad for full-year programs and fourth in the 

number of international scholars hosted. 

The university encourages students in all fields to frame their academic major with an in-

depth international experience. Over the past five years, UCSD has surpassed all other UC 

schools in sending engineering and computer science majors on the University of California’s 

Education Abroad Program (EAP).

In preparing students for the global knowledge economy, UCSD leverages formidable geo-

graphical and cultural strengths. To the west are the Pacific Ocean and the dynamic constel-

lation of Asian nations. To the south is Mexico and the continent’s most traveled international 

border. The San Diego-Baja California transborder region is a hotbed of high-tech innovation 

and an expanding gateway to U.S. and Latin American markets. 

Some 1,100 miles due north is Canada, where UCSD continues to extend its educational and 

research partnerships. A notable development was the June 2006 joint announcement by 

UCSD and the University of British Columbia of a new high-bandwidth connection between 

Canada’s national research and education network (CANARIE) and the California state edu-

cation network (CENIC). 

Today’s competitive arena favors institutions and individuals that embrace change. As the 

academic engine of the nation’s second largest biotechnology cluster, the university has 

a risk-taking, entrepreneurial culture. UCSD’s Office of Technology Transfer and Intellec-

tual Property Services (TechTIPS) evaluates, protects, markets, and licenses innovations 

developed at the university for commercial applications in the global marketplace. More than 

1,400 technologies are available for licensing in biomedicine, bioinformatics, engineering and 

physical sciences, nanotechnology, and several other fields. Since its founding in 1994, the 

office has generated over 100 start-up companies based on licensed university technology, 

including eighteen in fiscal year 2005–2006. Within that one-year time frame, UCSD granted 

fifty-four inventions and seventeen copyrights and trademark licenses.

Diversifying Revenue Sources
To sustain its excellence in teaching, research, and service within an increasingly global con-

text, UCSD continues to strengthen its community ties and diversify its revenue sources. In 

2006, the university’s total revenues were $2.174 billion, representing a 36 percent rise since 

2001, and 7.4 percent since 2005. A record $160.7 million in private support, which UCSD 

received in 2006, put the university on target to achieve its projected $1 billion goal in 2007 

for its Imagine What’s Next fundraising campaign.

Academic Blueprint  
for the Global Knowledge Economy
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State support stabilized in 2006, following 

several years of declining state revenues. 

Revenue from student fees and tuition 

increased at a substantially lower rate than 

during the past five years. Grants and con-

tracts, and health care revenue remain the 

university’s two largest funding sources. In 

2006, revenues from grants and contracts  

totaled $686.6 million, with a one-year 

increase of 3.9 percent. Medical Center 

revenues were $620.9 million, a one-year 

increase of 11.5 percent.

Global Outreach
UCSD’s collaborations with scholars and 

institutions abroad are at the very heart 

of the university’s research, teaching, and 

service activities. To move its international 

agenda forward, UCSD is setting priorities 

and developing a campuswide strategic 

plan that articulates a long-term vision and 

course of action.

Recruitment efforts in fiscal year 2005–2006 

yielded approximately fifty new faculty mem-

bers on the general campus. Several have 

specializations and research interests that 

will enhance the university’s curricular offer-

ings in international and area studies. Many 

distinguished faculty at UCSD are supported 

through endowed chairs; among the new 

chairs established last year were three with  

an international focus. 

Students in the international studies major, 

the fastest-growing interdisciplinary un-

dergraduate program, benefit from a close 

association with the Institute for International, 

Comparative, and Area Studies (IICAS). Fall 

2006 enrollment in the international studies 

major was 807 students—up from 637 in the 

previous year. 

A broad array of area studies programs en-

ables students to pursue majors and minors 

that concentrate on Africa, China, Germany, 

Italy, Japan, Latin America, the Middle East, 

Russia, and the Third World. An International 

Migration Studies minor, launched in the 

2004–2005 academic year, is the first under-

graduate instructional program of its kind to 

be offered at any U.S. university. Students 

enrolled in this program explore the causes, 

politics, and social consequences of inter-

national migration from a broad comparative 

perspective.

Prominent UCSD professional schools and 

organized research units with an international 

focus include the Graduate School of Interna-

tional Relations and Pacific Studies (IR/PS), 

IICAS, the Center for U.S.-Mexican Studies, 

the Center for Iberian and Latin American 

Studies (CILAS), the Center for Comparative 

Immigration Studies (CCIS), and the UC-wide 

Institute on Global Conflict and Cooperation 

(IGCC). Internationally centered research and 

teaching is also embedded in many of UCSD’s 

academic departments in the Divisions of Arts 

and Humanities and Social Sciences.

Cost Avoidance Strategies
It is a challenge to provide essential adminis-

trative systems and infrastructure for an insti-

tution that is continuously expanding in size 

and complexity. Over the past five years, the 

university experienced a 26 percent increase 

in the number of students and a 30 percent 

increase in research expenditures, while state 

revenues fell 17 percent. 

Cost avoidance, revenue enhancement 

measures, and best-business practices help 

to bridge the gap between significant growth 

and shrinking state resources. By hiring a 

full-time claims adjuster and return-to-work 

specialist, UCSD achieved tighter control 

of its workers’ compensation caseload. 

Improvement in claims management over 

the past two fiscal years yielded $1.3 million 

in campus savings and reduced the number 

of open claims by 40 percent. Reductions in 

claims cost and inventory contributed to a  

AT THE SANTO QUATTRO MONASTERY, A 
PROFESSOR TALKS ABOUT THE CENTURIES 
OF HISTORY AND TRADITION REFLECTED IN 

THE ART ON THE WALLS. 
Courtesy UC Education Abroad Program
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15 percent drop in overall costs. For both of 

the past two years, UCSD has been recog-

nized as having the best workers’ compensa-

tion program in the UC system. 

Popular courses fill up quickly on campus. 

Automating the student-wait list process 

and standardizing it for all departments was 

another 2006 time- and cost-avoidance 

measure. Instead of physically waiting in line 

to gain entrance to an oversubscribed course, 

students can log on to the Web to view the 

waiting list on a 24/7 basis. They find out 

how many students are ahead of them in the 

queue and receive an e-mail when an opening 

becomes available.

The design-build concept—hiring a single 

company to both design and construct a 

project—is widely used in the private sector 

to avoid construction cost overruns and 

completion delays. In fall 2005, UCSD broke 

ground on the East Campus Graduate Hous-

ing project, which is slated for completion in 

summer 2007. The 806-bed complex utilizes 

a design-build construction delivery method. 

UCSD anticipates time and cost savings of 

approximately five months of construction 

and $1.2 million. 

Projects such as the new thirty-acre Science 

Research Park (SRP) enhance the univer-

sity’s revenue stream. In 2006, the La Jolla 

Institute for Allergy and Immunology became 

the first tenant in the park, which provides 

rental space at market rates to research and 

development entities that will establish strong 

research linkages with UCSD. Upon expira-

tion of the ground lease, buildings will transfer 

to the university.

Sustainable Growth  
and Maintenance 
UCSD is a recognized leader in the implemen-

tation of green practices for campus opera-

tions—from energy management programs 

with cutting-edge technology, to alternative 

transportation programs. To underscore its 

commitment to reducing its carbon footprint 

and encouraging a conservation ethic, UCSD 

established the Environment and Sustain-

ability Initiative (ESI) and the Chancellor’s 

Advisory Committee on Sustainability in 2005. 

The wide-ranging initiative aims to integrate 

and enlarge existing academic and research 

programs, develop new ones, and support 

practical “green campus” efforts.

In 2006, the U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA) and Department of Transporta-

tion recognized the “Triton Bike” program 

at UCSD for making the campus one of the 

“Best Workplaces for Commuters.” Recent 

campus building retrofits are saving 4 million 

kilowatt hours per year in energy use. The 

university converts natural gas to electricity 

for 88 percent of its campus needs. 

In 2005, the university completed a $5.5 

million retrofit project by adding a three-

megawatt steam turbine electrical generator 

to UCSD’s existing cogeneration plant. The 

installation provides annual savings of  

$1.2 million for the campus and 35 million 

kilowatt hours worth of energy generation 

without the additional use of natural gas. The 

San Diego Regional Energy Office cited the 

retrofit as its 2005 “Project of the Year.” 

At a 2006 UC-California State University sus-

tainability conference, UCSD received numer-

ous best practices awards. These included 

best heating, ventilation, air conditioning 

(HVAC) retrofit project for the UCSD Cogni-

tive Science Building; best load management 

program for the UCSD steam turbine retrofit; 

best sustainable transportation award for 

UCSD’s electric and hybrid vehicle fleet; and 

best HVAC design for the Price Center. 

FIFTH IN NATION

Johns Hopkins
University of Washington
Stanford
University of Michigan
UC San Diego (5)
UCLA
University of Pennsylvania
Wisconsin–Madisonn
MIT
UC San Francisco
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION RANKINGS  
IN FEDERAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT  
OBLIGATIONS AND EXPENDITURES



Community of Friends and The Campaign for UCSD

On the Homestretch:  
The Campaign for UCSD 
Thanks to the generosity of over 90,000 alum-

ni, parents, and friends, The Campaign for 

UCSD: Imagine What’s Next—the university’s 

$1 billion fundraising effort—has raised more 

than $900 million since the seven-year cam-

paign was launched in 2000. A record $160.7 

million in private support was received during 

2005–2006 alone—the most successful fund-

raising year in the history of the campus! 

A few recent milestones: 

• A $1 million gift from Jerri-Ann and Gary 

E. Jacobs, ’79, to support fellowships in 

the Division of Social Sciences—the largest 

single gift ever made to the division by  

an alumnus;

• The Gordon and Betty Moore Foun-

dation award of $24.5 million that will 

allow the university to partner with UCSD 

alumnus J. Craig Venter, ’72, Ph.D., 

’75—a visionary genomic scientist—and 

his research institute to map the genes of 

the tiniest marine creatures; 

• The start of a much-needed expansion 

project of patient and faculty areas at the 

Shiley Eye Center and the Anne F. and 

Abraham Ratner Children’s Eye Center, 

funded by $9 million from generous  

donors; and

• The university’s first $5 million endowed 

chair, the Stanley and Pauline Foster 

Endowed Chair at the Rady School of 

Management. UC San Diego faculty mem-

bers are supported through more than 115 

endowed chairs, with nearly 40 established 

since The Campaign for UCSD began. 

UCSD Welcomes the Community!
During 2005–2006, nearly 45,000 invitations 

were sent, over 10,000 visitors attended 

eighty events, and 700 VIP campus tours 

were given. 

Event highlights:

• Former president Jimmy Carter spoke 

to an audience of 350 guests about the 

work of The Carter Center, a nonprofit  

organization he and Rosalynn Carter 

founded in 1982;

• Three Town Hall meetings conducted 

by Chancellor Marye Anne Fox provided 

students, faculty, and staff the opportunity 

for an open, “unscripted” dialogue on is-

sues facing the campus; and

• The second year of the nationwide 

UCSD Near You lecture series drew over 

600 UCSD alumni, parents, and friends in 

nine cities for discussions led by stellar 

faculty and Chancellor Fox. 

During the last fiscal year, over 4,000 alumni 

were actively involved in social, networking, 

volunteer, and professional development 

activities as part of the Alumni Association’s 

growing regional and constituent chapter 

program. The Association established the 

Alumni Leadership Scholarship for high-

achieving, needs-based students demon-

strating outstanding community service. In 

its first year, more than $700,000 was raised, 

enabling twenty-one students to receive 

funds for 2007.

Media outreach efforts by the University 

Communications Office included over 400 

press releases, resulting in nearly 1,500 sto-

ries in local, national, and international print 

and broadcast media. University Publications 

produced nearly 500 publications, including 

FROM TOP: UCSD NEAR YOU DESTINATIONS,  
J. CRAIG VENTER (INSET) AND SLIDE IMAGE OF BACTERIA 

FROM VENTER INSTITUTE’S SORCERER II EXPEDITION

External Relations

8 UC SAN DIEGO ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
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brochures, newsletters, and other materi-

als—from annual reports for the university, 

UC San Diego Foundation, and the UCSD 

Libraries, to enhancing the look of the UCSD 

Visitors & Friends Web site, and branding for 

the Rady School of Management and other 

clients.

Reaching out to the San Diego 
Community, and Beyond 
Chancellor Fox continued an aggressive out-

reach initiative to establish and strengthen 

connections with the diverse communities of 

San Diego County. In addition to visits with 

business and civic groups, Fox met with a 

wide variety of community-based organiza-

tions and leaders. She also traveled to Tijua-

na to seek cross-border initiatives and visit 

local schools. The meetings strengthened 

collaborations and forged new partnerships. 

Through the work of the Government Rela-

tions team in helping to realize campus 

priorities such as securing federal funds,  

the university was awarded more than  

$15 million in FY 2005–2006 from state and 

federal sources for a variety of research and 

infrastructure projects across the campus.

Developing an effective local advocacy 

program to generate broad-based support 

for UCSD’s policy and communications 

priorities remains a campus priority. Part of 

the greater systemwide “UC for California 

Alliance,” the advocacy effort calls for the 

cultivation of third-party supporters for the 

university, including representatives from key 

constituent groups: students, parents, staff, 

alumni, faculty, donors/supporters, UCSD 

friends, and industry/trade associations. 

UC San Diego Foundation Helps  
to Maximize Private Support
The UC San Diego Foundation is a not-for-

profit corporation dedicated to securing 

and stewarding private gifts and grants that 

benefit UC San Diego. The Foundation man-

ages $445 million in diverse financial assets 

given for endowed or expendable campus 

purposes and also serves as trustee for a 

number of charitable trusts. In the 2005–

2006 fiscal year, the Foundation transferred 

more than $51 million in gifts and endow-

ment income to drive academic excellence 

and help shape the university’s future. 

Seven trustees were appointed to the UC 

San Diego Foundation Board for three-year 

terms beginning July 1, 2006: Dr. Irwin 

Jacobs; Susan Lew; Robert Marren, ’86; 

Jim Morris; Claudia Skaggs Luttrell; Jerome 

Swartz; and Marc Diamond, ’87. 

“We become not a melting pot but a 
beautiful mosaic. Different people, 
Different beliefs, Different yearnings, 
Different hopes, Different Dreams.”

FORMER PRESIDENT JIMMY CARTER 
SPOKE TO AN AUDIENCE OF 350 
GUESTS ABOUT THE WORK OF THE 
CARTER CENTER, A NONPROFIT 
ORGANIzATION HE AND ROSALYNN 
CARTER FOUNDED IN 1982.
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FROM THE WORLD-CLASS RESEARCH labora-

tories of the Jacobs School of Engineering come 

products and processes that improve the quality 

of life for people everywhere. Through a five-

year, $20 million National Cancer Institute grant 

awarded in October 2005, UCSD engineers, 

scientists, and physicians are working together 

to fight cancer by developing nanoscale devices 

to diagnose, treat, and monitor diseases such as 

leukemia and breast cancer. 

In one of the largest-ever earthquake tests, 

UCSD structural engineers subjected a 275-ton, 

seven-story building to mechanical shakes that 

duplicated ground motions recorded during the 

1994 Northridge earthquake. The test series, 

conducted in 2005 and 2006, is leading to safer, 

more cost-effective construction designs for 

condominium buildings and other residential 

structures in densely populated and seismically 

active regions.

The school recently established education 

and research partnerships with universities in 

Canada, Thailand, and India. In 2006, professor 

Shu Chien was elected to the Chinese Academy 

of Sciences for his efforts to establish biomedi-

cal engineering education programs in China 

and his collaborative research on new treat-

ments for atherosclerosis. Jacobs School dean 

and structural engineering professor Frieder 

Seible, who received an honorary professorship 

from Jinan University in Guangzhou in 2006, is 

a consultant for China’s ambitious infrastructure 

build-out, including the seismic design of new 

record-span bridges.

For one group of UCSD engineering students, spring break 
2006 meant traveling to northern El Salvador’s El Portrero, 
a community with no indoor plumbing or electricity. The 
village is accessible via a dirt road that crosses the La Joya 
River and is subject to flash floods. During the rainy sea-
son, the villagers lack access to schools and hospitals. 

The trip was actually a site visit for the students, who  
will design and construct a bridge in El Portrero. All are 
members of Engineers Without Borders-USA (EWB-USA), a 
group that builds sustainable engineering systems for com-
munities in need. 

The EWB campus chapter is one of several programs at the 
Jacobs School that help engineering students apply class-
room knowledge to real-world challenges. By partnering 
with Latin American villagers, the students are honing their 
skills as engineers and exemplary global citizens.

Educating Engineering Leaders  

for the Global Marketplace

Jacobs School of Engineering
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Digital Milestones in  
the Global Information Age

DATA—and the cyberinfrastructure to man-

age, search, assemble, share, and preserve 

it—are essential in the global information 

age. As an organized research unit of UCSD 

primarily funded by the National Science 

Foundation (NSF), the San Diego Supercom-

puter Center (SDSC) provides high-perfor-

mance computers and technical expertise 

for breakthrough research projects in sci-

ence and engineering. Many of these efforts 

are international in scope.

AMANDA II (Antarctic Muon and Neutrino 

Detector Array) is an experimental telescope 

in Antarctica that detects high-energy neutri-

nos. These subatomic particles are thought 

to originate from violent processes such 

as supernovae or collisions of black holes. 

SDSC provides computational resources 

and data storage for the AMANDA project, 

which involves institutions from the U.S., 

Germany, Sweden, Belgium, and Venezuela.

PRAGMA (Pacific Rim Applications and Grid 

Middleware Assembly) is an SDSC partner 

that develops grid-enabled applications and 

infrastructure throughout the Pacific region. 

In October 2005, the PRAGMA 9 workshop 

at the University of Hyderabad extended 

this Pacific Rim collaboration to India. The 

meeting included a GEON (Geosciences 

Network) session, which opens the door to 

future international collaborations. SDSC is 

partnering with GEON to develop a modern 

cyberinfrastructure for the earth sciences. 

Closer to home, SDSC provides advanced 

geographic information system (GIS) servic-

es to UCSD’s Regional Workbench Consor-

tium (RWBC). RWBC, which focuses on the 

Southern California-Northern Baja California 

transborder region, is a network of university 

and community-based partners dedicated to 

enabling sustainable development.

In fiscal year 2005–2006, 
SDSC attained several mile-
stones. The center received 
the First Annual Internet2 
Driving Exemplary Applications 
(IDEA) award for the efforts of 
its Storage Resource Broker 
(SRB) team in collaboration 
with the National Archives 
and Records Administration 
(NARA) and the University of 
Maryland. The SRB application 
safeguards, preserves, and 
provides access to the nation’s 
critical electronic records. 

Another achievement was  
SDSC’s September 2005 
launch of the Data Central  
facility, a data storage allo-
cation service for qualified 
researchers and educators 
across the nation. The fiscal 
year drew to a close with the 
June 2006 signing of a Memo-
randum of Understanding by 
SDSC and NARA to preserve 
valuable digital data research 
collections for future genera-
tions. 

San Diego Supercomputer Center
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Improving the Quality of Life in the Pacific Century

THE GRADUATE SCHOOL of International 

Relations and Pacific Studies (IR/PS) is a 

catalyst for training leaders, creating ideas, 

and building networks for the Pacific cen-

tury. The focus is on societies and govern-

ments stretching from the Americas to the 

South Asian subcontinent.

In December 2005, Chancellor Marye Anne 

Fox unveiled the university’s comprehensive 

plans for a “Partnership with Mexico.” IR/PS 

Dean Peter Cowhey and IR/PS Professor 

Chris Woodruff, director of the Center for 

U.S.-Mexican Studies, were key architects 

of the partnership, which aims to improve 

the quality of life for U.S. and Mexican 

citizens. One of the project initiatives is to 

enhance prospects for all members of Mexi-

can society through innovative economic 

policies. Woodruff, Gordon Hanson, and 

Matthew Shugart are among the school’s 

renowned experts on the economics of 

immigration, micro finance, and develop-

ment in Mexico, as well as the redesign of 

government institutions in Mexico and Latin 

America.

At a January 2006 Dean’s Round Table, 

Cowhey and Andrew MacIntyre, former 

IR/PS acting dean and current dean of the 

Asia-Pacific School of Management at the 

University of Australia, interviewed former 

premier of New South Wales, Bob Carr, on 

a wide range of topics. Carr is currently a 

spokesman for the Australian-American 

Leadership Dialogue, which promotes rela-

tions between the two nations.

UCSD is home to leading scholars on the economies, politics, 
and policies of Asia. IR/PS professor Takeo Hoshi received the 
2005 Nakahara Prize that honors Japanese economists under 
the age of forty-five who have produced internationally recog-
nized research.

A May 2006 workshop titled “Changing Media, Changing China” 
brought more than thirty academics to the campus. Susan 
Shirk, IR/PS professor of political science and research director 
of UC’s Institute on Global Conflict and Cooperation, organized 
the event, which explored the effect of the Internet and the 
commercialization of media on Chinese lives. 

Shirk, a former deputy assistant secretary of state in the Clin-
ton Administration, received international attention in 2006 for 
her nongovernmental “track-two diplomacy” efforts regarding 
North Korean nuclear weapons development. She organized the 
Northeast Asian Cooperative Dialogue, an unofficial diplomatic 
meeting of representatives from the six countries involved in 
the formal North Korean talks. 

International Relations and Pacific Studies

CASA DE CALIFORNIA–UC HEADQUARTERS  
IN MEXICO CITY
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Warp-Speed Networks  
for World-Altering Research
THE CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE FOR Tele-

communications and Information Technolo-

gy (Calit2) is a UCSD/UC Irvine partnership 

that focuses on the world’s digital future. 

Barely five years old, the UCSD institute 

already has international collaborations  

that touch five continents. 

Atkinson Hall, Calit2’s new home at UCSD, 

is one of the most wired buildings on any 

U.S. campus. As the September 2005 site 

for the fourth biennial, international iGrid 

workshop, the building empowered top re-

searchers from the Americas, Asia, Europe, 

Australia, and New zealand to demonstrate 

more than fifty applications of high-band-

width “extreme” networking. Some of these 

data-intensive projects required more than 

25-gigabits-per-second connectivity among 

multiple locations outside the U.S.

In June 2006, UCSD and the University 

of British Columbia jointly announced the 

completion of a new ultra-high-bandwidth 

connection between Canada’s national 

research and education network (CANARIE) 

and the California state education network 

(CENIC). Calit2 at UCSD and Canada’s 

Communications Research Centre in 

Ottawa were the first institutions to be con-

nected. South of the border, Calit2 will ex-

tend this ultra-high-bandwidth capability to 

support UCSD’s ongoing collaboration with 

Mexico’s Centro de Investigación Cientí-

fica y de Educación Superior de Ensenada 

(CICESE).

UCSD’s Pacific Rim Undergraduate Ex-

periences program, now in its third year, 

sends students to top research institutions 

around the Pacific. In 2006, several UCSD 

undergrads spent their summers in Austra-

lia, China, Japan, and Taiwan to work on 

cyberinfrastructure research projects.

The 2006 U.S.-India Summit on 
Education, Research & Technol-
ogy brought 150 invited officials 
from industry, academe, gov-
ernment, and nongovernmental 
organizations in India and the 
U.S. to the La Jolla campus. 
A keynote address by Indian 
president APJ Abdul Kalam 
showcased Calit2’s technical 
expertise. Transmitted in high-
definition video over an optical-
fiber network, the talk linked 
the speaker at the presidential 
palace in New Delhi to the audi-
ence on the UCSD campus.

Discussions are underway for 
joint research projects between 
Calit2 and Indian universities 
and research institutions. Calit2 
is also developing a roadmap 
with India’s Ministry of Science 
and Technology for bilateral 
ventures. Among the possible 
topics: disaster management, 
intelligent automotive and 
traffic systems, marine genom-
ics, and creating a new model 
of health care delivery that is 
appropriate and cost effective 
within the Indian context. 

California Institute for Telecommunications and Information Technology

RIGHT: RAMESH RAO, DIRECTOR OF CALIT2’S UCSD DIVISION AND 
PROFESSOR OF ELECTRICAL AND COMPUTER ENGINEERING
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Accelerating Medical Progress 
on the Mesa and the Planet

IN ADDITION TO PROVIDING superb patient 

care, the unique role of the academic medical 

center is to improve health through educa-

tion, research, and the translation of discover-

ies into new treatments and technologies. As 

the region’s only academic medical center 

system, UCSD Health Sciences builds upon 

campuswide, regional, and international col-

laborations to accelerate medical progress. 

Efforts are underway to establish collabora-

tive research faculty and student mentoring 

projects with the Ho Chi Minh City School  

of Medicine and Pharmacy in Vietnam, the  

Monterrey Institute of Technology in Mexico, 

and the National University of Singapore.

Health Sciences encompasses the School of 

Medicine, the Skaggs School of Pharmacy 

and Pharmaceutical Sciences, and UCSD 

Medical Center’s outpatient and inpatient 

programs. The opening of the Skaggs 

School—the only public pharmacy program 

in Southern California and only the second 

in the state—has enriched the academic and 

patient care environment at UCSD. In 2006, 

the school officially dedicated its new 76,000-

square-foot pharmacy building and graduated 

its inaugural class of twenty-four students. 

Under the direction of founding dean Palmer 

Taylor, the Skaggs School is expanding its 

research in pharmaceuticals, pharmacoge-

nomics, and pharmacoeconomics, and  

collaborating with Scripps Institution of 

Oceanography and the medical school to 

develop drugs from ocean resources. With 

newly recruited international leaders in the 

field of natural products, the Skaggs School 

will have the capacity to handle the high-field 

nuclear magnetic resonance (NMR) and mass 

spectrometry requirements that complex 

natural product characterization needs. 

UCSD operates a comprehensive system of 

patient services to support the medical and 

pharmacy schools’ academic programs, and 

to provide patients with access to the latest 

innovations in treatments, technologies, and 

highly skilled health care professionals. The 

system includes two hospitals—the UCSD 

Medical Center in Hillcrest, and the Thornton 

Hospital on UCSD’s East Campus—which is 

also the site of the new Moores UCSD Cancer 

The San Diego-Tijuana  
border crossing is the 
world’s busiest, which 
underscores the need 
for education, interven-
tion, and prevention on 
both sides of the border. 
Researchers with UCSD 
medical school’s Division 
of International Health  
and Cross-Cultural Medi-
cine recently launched a  
three-year cross-border 
HIV/AIDS training program  
with Northern Mexico 

to strengthen the ca-
pacity of Mexican public 
health practitioners, 
outreach workers, and 
policy makers to prevent 
and manage HIV/AIDS 
and co-occurring epi-
demics, such as tuber-
culosis. The binational 
team plans to translate 
ongoing research into 
policy and practice.  
 

Health Sciences

PALMER TAYLOR , DEAN 
SKAGGS SCHOOL OF PHARMACY 

AND PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES
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One of today’s promising re-
search areas is regenerative 
medicine—the potential to 
develop new therapies by  
harnessing the ability of  
human stem cells to endlessly 
reproduce. The passage of 
Proposition 71 by California 
voters led to the establish-
ment of the California Institute 
for Regenerative Medicine 
and the designation of funds 
to support stem cell research. 
UCSD was a recipient of the 
first round of training grants 
funded through this initiative. 

Center and the Shiley Eye Center complex.  

UCSD partners with other providers to 

expand access to its highly specialized ser-

vices. For example, the UCSD Stroke Center 

team, the first in San Diego to receive stroke 

center certification by the Joint Commission 

for Accreditation of Healthcare Systems, uses 

telemedicine technology to provide cover-

age for several San Diego hospitals, as well 

as hospitals in El Centro, Imperial Valley, and 

San Luis Obispo. 

With the population of San Diego County 

both growing and aging, UCSD’s hospitals 

and medical group have seen steady growth 

in patient demand, with emergency, specialty, 

and critical care services heavily impacted. 

In response, UCSD Medical Center-Hillcrest 

has initiated a number of improvement and 

expansion projects, including a modernized 

angiography suite, and a new program to 

increase surgery capacity and postoperative 

recovery space. 

In 2006, the Board of Regents approved the 

expansion of critical services at the 119-bed 

Thornton Hospital and the adjacent construc-

tion of the Sulpizio Family Cardiovascular 

Center. Scheduled for completion in 2010, the 

new Sulpizio facility will consolidate UCSD’s 

clinical and clinical research programs in 

cardiovascular disease under one roof. The 

Thornton Hospital expansion will increase 

capacity in the emergency room, operating 

rooms, and intensive care unit.   

 

In March 2006, UCSD Health  
Sciences, the Salk Institute, The 
Scripps Research Institute, and 
the Burnham Institute formed 
the San Diego Consortium for 
Regenerative Medicine. Health 
Sciences also created an inter-
national collaboration in stem 
cell research with Australia’s 
Monash University and the Aus-
tralian Stem Cell Centre.

HUMAN STEM CELL IMAGE FROM THE HUMAN STEM 
CELL CORE FACILITY BY SAMANTHA zEITLIN, PH.D., 
A UCSD POSTDOCTORAL FELLOW, 2006.
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OVER THE LAST TWO DECADES, the econ-

omies on both sides of the Mexican border 

have undergone remarkable transformations.  

San Diego—once highly dependent on tour-

ism and national defense—has diversified 

into a center for biotechnology, communica-

tions, and software development. Mean-

while, Baja California has developed new 

industries in biomedical device manufactur-

ing, pharmaceuticals, aerospace, and marine 

biotechnology. 

This regional success story was the focus  

of a conference that brought forty-five  

senior leaders in government, business, and 

academe to the UCSD campus in spring 

2006. The university’s Division of Biological 

Sciences organized the event in partnership 

with the Universidad del Rosario in Bogotá, 

Colombia, and LASPAU: Academic and 

Professional Programs for the Americas, an 

affiliate of Harvard University. Titled “Creat-

ing a Regional Innovation Cluster: From Dis-

covery to Application,” the meeting explored 

the development of San Diego’s biotechnol-

ogy sector, lessons learned, and how these 

lessons might be applied in other countries. 

Fundamental research is the core mission 

of the Division of Biological Sciences and a 

critical component in growing the San Diego 

biotech cluster. Division scientists developed 

knowledge resources needed for the revital-

ization of the regional economy. The division 

is also involved in the critical next step: 

sharing knowledge, establishing research 

collaborations on both sides of the border, 

and developing a workforce to turn the ideas 

into innovative products and services.

At the Universidad Autónoma de Baja California in 
Ensenada, UCSD biology professor Maarten Chrispeels 
and a team of faculty and graduate students are conduct-
ing workshops in crop biotechnology. The initial seminar 
in summer 2005 drew students and faculty from all over 
Mexico.

Currently under discussion are collaborations between 
UCSD biological sciences faculty and universities in Co-
lombia and Chile, and China’s Wuhan University that 
would include graduate-student and postdoctoral training 
components. Another division program aims to bring ap-
proximately 100 Mexican doctoral students to UCSD over 
the next decade. These students will earn their doctor-
ates from their home institutions in Mexico and receive 
training at UCSD in science or other critical sectors. Once 
these students return to Mexico, their connections with 
UCSD could provide opportunities for research collabora-
tions on both sides of the border. 

How to Create  
a Regional 
Innovation  

Cluster

Biological Sciences

¿NECESITAMOS
UNA AGRICULTURA
SUSTENTABLE?
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Books and Bytes for the  
Biomedical Community

FISCAL YEAR 2005–2006 was a time of 

steady growth for the UCSD Libraries, which 

moved up to thirty-nine in the rankings of 

the Association of Research Libraries (ARL). 

Among UC libraries, only Berkeley (number 

six) and UCLA (number eight) rank higher. 

Also trending upward is the Libraries’ sup-

port for the biomedical sector in the San 

Diego region. The newly renovated UCSD 

Biomedical Library can accommodate more 

than 4,000 students, faculty, and visitors. It 

formally reopened in September 2006, after a 

$17 million expansion that added more than 

20,000 square feet, a twenty-four-hour gradu-

ate study lounge, specialized research areas, 

networked computer stations, and wireless 

Internet access throughout the building. 

As the only biomedical research library in San 

Diego and Imperial Counties, the UCSD facil-

ity is an information and research resource 

not just for the School of Medicine and the 

Skaggs School of Pharmacy and Pharmaceu-

tical Sciences, but also for the region’s physi-

cians and its biotechnology and life sciences 

communities. 

UCSD’s eleven research libraries sup-

port the growing internationalization of the 

university. A 2006 public exhibit at the Geisel 

Library, “Ethnographic Visions of the Pacific,” 

featured artifacts and artwork from UCSD’s 

Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages and the 

Melanesian archives at the Mandeville Special 

Collections Library. 

Another UCSD library, the East Asia Collec-

tion, focuses on modern and contemporary 

Chinese, Japanese, and Korean (CJK) lan-

guage materials. With over 137,000 volumes, 

this expanding collection is an important new 

regional resource for East Asia area studies.

UCSD Libraries

In summer 2006, hundreds of people 
turned out to celebrate the unveiling of 
the Herman Baca Papers, the universi-
ty’s first major Chicano collection. 

The UCSD Mandeville Special Collec-
tions Library acquired the papers two 
years ago for $25,000, through a spe-
cial gift from the Friends of the UCSD 
Libraries. The comprehensive set of 
documents and images chronicles more 
than thirty-eight years of the Chicano 
movement in San Diego County. Baca 
was a key organizer in the creation 
of the La Raza Unida political party in 
the early 1970s and the founder of the 
Committee on Chicano Rights.

TOP RIGHT:  
UCSD BIOMEDICAL LIBRARY
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A World-Class  
Passion for  
Excellence

CREATIVITY AND INNOVATION increas-

ingly drive the global economy. In educating 

the next generation of business leaders, 

Rady School of Management faculty draw 

upon their own passion for excellence and 

cutting-edge research. Graduates of the 

science and technology-focused manage-

ment school will help shape the practice of 

business worldwide.

Founding dean Robert S. Sullivan, an ac-

knowledged leader in global business educa-

tion, is on the board of ABEST21 (the Alliance 

on Business Education and Scholarship 

for Tomorrow, a 21st century organization), 

a cooperative program in Asia to advance 

business and management education. He is 

also a board member of AACSB International 

(Association to Advance Collegiate Schools 

of Business), the world’s first and largest 

accrediting organization for business schools.

In June 2006, Rady collaborated with 

INSEAD, the prestigious European busi-

ness school, in bringing executive education 

courses on global competitive strategy to the 

UCSD campus. Rady also plans to team with 

the business schools at the Monterrey Insti-

tute of Technology in Mexico and Instituto de 

Empresa Business School in Spain. 

One-third of full-time Rady M.B.A. stu-

dents are foreign born, and several others 

participate in overseas projects and study 

programs. Full-time student Michael Myles is 

interning in the Kobe Biotechnology Cluster 

and will remain in Japan to study for two 

quarters. His career goal is to serve as a 

business liaison between the biotechnology 

industries in Japan and the U.S. 

Through training, education, and outreach, the nonprofit 
Beyster Institute at the Rady School advances entrepre-
neurship and employee ownership as tools for building 
high-performing enterprises worldwide. Beyster’s Mos-
cow-based U.S. Russia Center for Entrepreneurship (CFE) 
has identified over 300 high-potential entrepreneurs lead-
ing growth companies in Russia and facilitated over  
$10 million of investment in Russian entrepreneurs. 
Beyster also hosts Middle East Entrepreneur Training in 
the U.S. (MEET U.S.), an entrepreneurship program for 
business leaders from the Middle East and North Africa, 
that is funded by the U.S. Department of State.

In 2006, the institute trained 
faculty from South Asia, with 
a Rady M.B.A. student serving 
as an intern for the program. 
Another opportunity for  
student involvement was a 
World Bank study of U.S.  
academic technology centers 
and their role in assisting  
developing nations. 

Rady School of Management
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TEDDY CRUz , ARCHITECT AND PROFESSOR OF VISUAL ARTS

Celebrating Global Cultures
THE CREATIVE AND CRITICAL WORK of the 

Division of Arts and Humanities transcends 

national boundaries. Within the division are 

departments that export cultural offerings 

around the globe—including the Department 

of Music, renowned for its strength in com-

position; and the Department of Theatre and 

Dance, which ranks third in the nation. The 

division is also home to a comprehensive 

department of world literatures and sixteen 

cross-disciplinary programs, the majority of 

which explore either U.S. ethnic communities 

or foreign-language and area studies. 

In the Department of History, both the East 

Asia and Latin American doctoral programs 

rank among the nation’s top ten. Hellenic 

studies is an emerging strength—with the 

creation in 2006 of the Gerry and Jeannie 

Ranglas Chair in Ancient Greek History, and 

the Alkiviadis Vassiliadis Chair in Byzantine 

Greek History. When a third chair in modern 

Greek history is fully funded and approved, 

the Department of History will become the 

only one at a U.S. university to contain three 

endowed chairs in Hellenic studies.

The Department of Visual Arts was tapped 

in 2006 to lead the cultural programming 

component of UCSD’s campuswide “Part-

nership with Mexico” initiative. The work of 

faculty Roberto Tejada, Ruben Ortiz-Torres, 

and the recently hired architect Teddy Cruz 

is indicative of the department’s focus on 

U.S.-Mexico cross-border projects. Visual 

arts offers a graduate seminar about Tijuana 

and events and exhibits on both sides of the 

border, and collaborates with several cultural 

and community-service organizations in 

Tijuana, Ensenada, and San Ysidro.

Chinese studies is undergoing a boom in student interest and enroll-
ments. Between 400 and 500 students sign up each quarter for classes 
in the Chinese language. Currently there are more students focusing on 
the history of China than on any other area outside the U.S. 

A testament to the strength of Asian studies—and a superb example of 
the partnership between the division and the San Diego international 
community—is the establishment in 2006 of the Taiwan Studies Lecture 
Series. Through public presentations on campus, the series promotes un-
derstanding and appreciation of Taiwan’s arts, culture, history, medicine, 
science, and technology.

Arts and Humanities
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Global Warming and  
the California Coastline

SCRIPPS INSTITUTION of Oceanography 

at UCSD is one of the oldest, largest, and 

most prestigious centers for global scientific 

research and graduate training in the world. 

More than 140 Scripps scientists, including 

faculty members and postdoctoral research-

ers, are from countries other than the U.S., 

and nearly 25 percent of Scripps’s 250 

students are international. Over the past fifty 

years, Scripps Oceanography’s ships have 

steamed more than 6 million nautical miles.

Scripps has hundreds of international re-

search projects underway, including Project 

Atmospheric Brown Clouds (ABC). Spon-

sored by the United Nations Environment 

Program (UNEP), the Scripps Oceanography-

based program is investigating how dust and 

pollution particles are transported, and how 

they affect environment, climate, agricultural 

cycles, and quality of life. Project participants 

from China, India, Japan, Korea, Sweden, 

Thailand, and the U.S. are setting up air 

pollution/climate observatories in the Indo-

Asia-Pacific to integrate science with impact 

assessments that inform decision makers.

Another international effort, Project IDA, is a 

global network of broadband and very long 

period seismometers operated by the Cecil H. 

and Ida M. Green Institute of Geophysics and 

Planetary Physics (IGPP) at Scripps. In 2006, 

Scripps scientists expanded the IRIS (Incor-

porated Research Institutions for Seismology) 

/IDA Global Seismographic Network into 

Sharjah, one of the seven federated states of 

the United Arab Emirates.

As global temperatures rise, 
California’s coastal zone is 
increasingly menaced by 
elevated sea levels, warmer 
ocean waters, and more fre-
quent coastal storms. A 2006 
summary report by the Cali-
fornia Climate Action Team 
titled “Our Changing Climate: 
Assessing the Risks to Cali-
fornia,” examined the impact 
of global warming on the 
state’s water quality and sup-
ply, sea life, and coastal tour-
ism industry. Governor Arnold 
Schwarzenegger initiated the 
California Climate Action Team 
in 2005 to develop strategies 
for reaching his greenhouse 
gas-reduction targets. 

Dan Cayan, Ph.D., of Scripps 
was a contributing author of 
the report, and several other 
institution scientists partici-
pated in the research. In Au-
gust 2006, public officials met 
at Scripps to discuss the sci-
entific findings and the state’s 
efforts to reduce heat-trapping 
gases that threaten to cause 
more frequent coastal floods, 
rising sea levels, beach  
erosion, and disruptions  
to wetlands. 

Scripps Institution of Oceanography
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Improving Air Quality in the  
San Diego-Baja Region

SCIENTIFIC PROGRESS REQUIRES new ap-

proaches and fresh ideas. Collaborating with the 

best minds on the planet and seeking solutions 

to global as well as national problems have long 

been top priorities for the chemists, mathema-

ticians, and physicists in UCSD’s Division of 

Physical Sciences. 

In 2007, the Large Hadron Collider (LHC) will 

commence operation at CERN, the European 

Laboratory for Particle Physics in Geneva, as the 

world’s largest particle accelerator. UCSD physi-

cists collaborated with scientists from hundreds 

of institutions around the world to design and 

construct one of two particle physics detectors 

to be used by LHC. 

Division scientists are also participating in a 

series of international physics experiments in the 

U.S. and Europe to find out why the universe is 

composed of matter and not antimatter, the mir-

ror image of matter. 

At a time of increased internationalization in 

higher education, the division continues to 

expand its relationships with foreign universities. 

One effort, headed by physics professor Frank 

Shu, former president of National Tsing Hua Uni-

versity in Taiwan, should provide for increased 

exchanges of faculty and students between 

UCSD and universities in Taiwan and China. 

Mathematics professor Efim zelmanov, a Fields 

Medalist originally from Russia, is spearheading 

another exchange plan. He has been working 

closely with mathematicians from Mexico’s  

Universidad Autónoma del Estado de Morelos, 

who are conducting their research at UCSD.

A long-term study of air pollution in Mexico City 
headed by Nobel laureate Mario Molina, a UCSD 
professor of chemistry and biochemistry, has glob-
al implications. Its purpose is to develop solutions 
for improving air quality in the world’s mega cities.  
Molina is also directing a study in the border  
region of Imperial County regarding the flow of 
atmospheric pollutants across the U.S.-Mexico 
border.

The “Partnership with Mexico,” which Chancellor 
Marye Anne Fox announced in December 2005, 
includes an initiative to improve air quality in the 
Baja-San Diego region. The initiative will build on 
Molina’s Mexico City study.

Physical Sciences
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Aided by Student 
Organizations and 
Leadership Oppor- 
tunities (SOLO), 
approximately 100 
students spent their 
2006 spring break 
working with volun-
teer groups in Mexico 
City, Cairo, China, 
and other far-flung 
places. During the 
summer, thirty stu-
dents traveled to 
Arusha, Tanzania, 
to focus on HIV and 
AIDS issues.

Student Affairs

 Committing Global Acts of Kindness
Student Affairs supports internationaliza-

tion on a number of fronts, from academic 

enrichment programs for undergraduate 

research, to the Career Services Center for 

internship and employment opportunities; 

from Student Organizations and Leader-

ship Opportunities (SOLO) service learning 

programs, to the International Center for a 

variety of study abroad choices.

UCSD ranks first nationally among major re-

search universities sending students abroad 

in full-year programs. Through the support 

of the International Center, more than 1,200 

UCSD students studied overseas in fiscal 

year 2005–2006, while the campuses hosted 

over 4,000 international students and schol-

ars. Students abroad on short-term options, 

including summer service learning programs 

and internships, increased from the previous 

year’s 647 to 796. 

Every academic year, International House 

is home to roughly 260 students—half from 

abroad and half from the U.S. Living in this 

vibrant, on-campus community changes the 

way students see themselves and the world. 

Each November, several campus organi-

zations join International House and the 

International Center in sponsoring Interna-

tional Education Week, which includes an in-

ternational career mini fair. Among the 2005 

presenters was a Peace Corps representa-

tive on the Career Services staff who helped 

thirty-nine graduates sign up for the corps.

A global perspective is essential for twenty-

first-century graduates—regardless of their 

field of study. The offices of Student Affairs 

and Academic Affairs are collaborating on 

a grant-funded “Academic Integration” 

project to infuse study abroad options into 

academic advising for all majors and minors 

at UCSD.

In fiscal year 2005–2006, 
Friends of the International 
Center provided $54,000 in 
scholarships for students 
involved in international  
education activities. One 
recipient, a graduate student 
from Kuwait with a severe 
hearing loss, used the funds 
to research the development 
of a new pan-Arab sign  
language and the resistance 
it has encountered from deaf 
communities in Jordan,  
Palestine, Kuwait, and Libya. 
Each of the communities has 
an indigenous sign language 
of its own.

UCSD’S RACHEL KELLER 
WITH TANzANIAN STUDENTS



UC SAN DIEGO ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 23

Reclaiming Humanity’s  
Words and Cultures

The Division of Social Sciences encompasses 

nine academic departments, a wide range 

of interdisciplinary programs and research 

centers, and cutting-edge scholarship 

that probes the human condition past and 

present. UCSD’s Center for Comparative Im-

migration Studies (CCIS) conducts research 

on international migration and refugee flows 

throughout the world. The views of political 

scientist and CCIS Director Wayne Cornelius 

are featured prominently in the news media, 

including a December 2005 CBS News pro-

gram “60 Minutes” feature on U.S.-Mexican 

border control.

Research by anthropological archaeologist 

Thomas Levy into the role of metallurgy in the 

biblical lands has yielded a new understand-

ing of civilization in the ancient kingdom of 

Edom. In 2006, Levy became the inaugural 

holder of the Norma Kershaw Endowed Chair 

in the Archaeology of Ancient Israel and 

Neighboring Lands.

The Catholic Church in China exists in a state 

of legal limbo. As a noted scholar on the 

Catholic Church in China, sociologist Richard 

Madsen helps the media and the public deci-

pher Sino-Vatican relations and other issues 

of church-and-state.

Comparing Media Systems by Department 

of Communications professor Dan Hallin, 

which surveys media institutions in eighteen 

democracies, garnered three major book 

awards, including 2005 Outstanding Book of 

the Year from the International Communica-

tion Association.

Languages are rich repositories of cultural information, 
and many face extinction. The Department of Linguis-
tics uses a hands-on documentation course to train its 
graduate students and revitalize some of the world’s 
threatened languages. A 2005–2006 program focused 
on the at-risk and underdocumented Moro tongue in 
Central Sudan. A refugee from the war-torn country 
visited the classroom and spoke in Moro, his tribal 
language, while students documented the tonal system 
and grammar.

Regardless of the language, human speakers typically 
gesture forward when they talk about the future and 
behind when they talk about the past. A startling new 
study of South America’s indigenous Aymara people 
indicates a reverse concept of time. Rafael Nuñez,  
associate professor of cognitive science and director 
of UCSD’s Embodied Cognition Laboratory, coauthored 
the study with Berkeley linguistics professor Eve 
Sweetser, which appears in the Summer 2006 issue 
of the journal Cognitive Science. The groundbreaking 
research suggests that time metaphors are culturally 
determined.

Social Sciences

THOMAS E. LEVY, THE NORMA KERSHAW ENDOWED CHAIR IN THE ARCHAEOLOGY OF ANCIENT ISRAEL 
AND NEIGHBORING LANDS, AND MOHAMMAD NAJJAR, A JORDANIAN COLLEAGUE 
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Catalyst for Cross-Border Development

IN 2006, UCSD EXTENSION CELEBRATED 

its fortieth anniversary and the more than  

1 million learners who have accessed its  

innovative programs. As the largest profes-

sional education and public service division 

of UCSD, Extension is a major catalyst for 

the economic and intellectual growth of the 

San Diego-Baja California region. Core  

activities include regional economic devel-

opment, education and training, and civic 

and cultural enrichment. 

Through leading-edge courses and certifi-

cates, distance learning, and on-site train-

ing, Extension’s programs assist start-up 

enterprises and enhance skill development 

in critical professions. A growing number of 

Extension’s 40,000 yearly students come 

from China, India, and other develop-

ing countries. Scholars from universities 

in developed nations such as Norwegian 

University of Science and Technology and 

Waseda University of Japan study the  

English language at Extension. This creates  

opportunities for future links between 

UCSD and the scholars’ home countries. 

Through year-round lecture series and 

award-winning television, Extension deliv-

ers compelling perspectives on interna-

tional affairs to the San Diego community 

and beyond. In 2006, University of Cali-

fornia Television (UCTV) announced a new 

partnership with the Internet search engine 

Google to provide content to the world 

via the Google Video service. With over a 

thousand hours of programming and free 

viewing, UCTV represents Google Video’s 

largest collection of educational video con-

tent, including many UCSD-TV programs.

Extended Studies and Public Programs

UCSD Extension programs such as San Diego Dialogue and Global  
CONNECT play a key role in regional development by providing 
timely research and facilitating new business development. The 
“Borderless Innovation” report, released by San Diego Dialogue in 
2006, identifies untapped cross-border capabilities in fields such 
as biomedical devices and clinical research. These findings have 
stimulated efforts to create a Cross-border Innovation and  
Competitiveness Center on the US-Mexico border.

Global CONNECT was the facilitator in May 2006, when UCSD  
and UC Irvine launched a collaboration to link research and  
commercialization efforts with Britain’s SETsquared Partnership. 
SETsquared, a joint initiative of Bath, Bristol, Southampton, and 
Surrey universities, received a $2.6 million grant from the United 
Kingdom’s Department of Trade and Industry to seed collaborative 
applied research projects in southern England and southern  
California.  
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A COLORFUL MAP ADORNS the main office 

of UCSD’s Preuss School—with yellow stream-

ers that stretch from San Diego on the Pacific 

to Boston on the Atlantic. Each band contains 

photos of the 2006 graduates and the universi-

ties they’ll attend. And each of these students 

represents the Preuss School’s remarkable suc-

cess story as a college-preparatory school for 

motivated sixth through twelfth graders whose 

low-income parents are not college graduates.

Every Preuss senior applies to four-year colleges 

and universities, with the school’s primary goal 

being admission to University of California  

campuses and other prestigious institutions of  

higher learning. Of this year’s graduating class  

of eighty-seven, a total of thirteen will attend 

UCSD and thirty-nine will go to other UC 

schools. Top-drawer private colleges accepted 

nine Preuss graduates.

Preuss is jointly chartered by the San Diego 

Unified School District and UCSD. The school 

opened in 1999 with 150 students and is now 

fully enrolled with 767. Many of the children 

travel long distances to reach their classrooms 

on the UCSD campus. All of them carry a full 

course load and work a longer day and a longer 

year than students in traditional schools.

The aspirations of many Preuss students don’t stop at 
the U.S. border. Kelly Diep, a 2006 Harvard admit who 
plans to major in international relations, established  
a Model United Nations chapter at Preuss. Vu Hong,  
a science superstar who plays the trumpet and piano, 
accepted MIT’s admission offer. Committed to serving 
his neighbors through the Union of Pan Asian Communi-
ties, he used his native Vietnamese language to educate 
people about health issues.

Luwane Kidane, a junior class student, also embodies 
the “beyond our borders” ethos. Selected for the Health 
Information Partners (HIP) program at UCSD Medical 
Center, she contemplates going to medical school and 
working with Doctors Without Borders.

Sixth-grader Adolfo Marin won the national grand prize in 
the 2006 Breaking Barriers essay contest sponsored lo-
cally by the Jackie Robinson Family YMCA. “What justice 
means to me is nobody feeling left out or nobody judging 
each other without knowing them,” he wrote.

Preuss School

Mapping the Routes  
to a Bright Future
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Total Awarded: $247.5 Million

Loans

Grants

Scholarships

Work-Study

$ 132.0 Million

$ 96.5 Million

$ 11.0 Million

$ 8.0 Million

(39%)

(53.3%)
(3.2%)(4.5%)

 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 2004-2005 2005-2006

 $2.5 Million

 $2.0 Million

 $1.5 Million

 $1.0 Million

 $0.5 Million

$1,398,848
$1,275,766

$1,776,321
$1,855,550

$2,196,828 $2,219,025

 2001 2002 2003 2004

 1.6 1.5 1.2 1.5

 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.3

 4.4 4.0 3.3 3.5

 5.4 5.2 4.5 5.1

 10 %

 2 %

 4 %

 6 %

 8 %

UCSD Average

UC Average

4-Year Public Average

National Average

Responsible Money Managers

UC San Diego  
Undergraduate Financial Aid  
and Scholarships Awards 
UC San Diego administered $247.5 million in 

financial support to 14,380 undergraduates in 

the form of grants, loans, work-study awards, 

and scholarships. Need-based financial aid 

was given to 11,237 undergraduates.

Scholarships Awarded  
from Gifts and Endowments 
Over the past six years, scholarship awards 

from gifts and endowments have increased 

58.6 percent to $2.2 million in fiscal year 

2005–2006.

Percentage of Student  
Borrowers in Default of  
Stafford Loan Repayments 
The Stafford Loan default rate for UC San 

Diego students is 57 percent less than the 

average for all four-year public colleges  

and universities. Fiscal years 2001–2004 are  

the most recent years for which figures  

are available.

The average student  
loan indebtedness  
among seniors for loans  
(excluding parent loans) 
incurred at UC San Diego 
is $14,689 per student, 
which is among the lowest 
for public universities in 
the U.S.

Student Assistance
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The financial overview presented below covers the University of California, 
San Diego (UCSD) financial statements, not including the campus foundation. 
The objective of the financial overview is to help readers of UCSD’s financial 
statements better understand the financial position and operating activities 
of the university for the year ended June 30, 2006, with selected comparative 
information for the year end June 30, 2005. This should be read in conjunction 
with the financial statements. The notes to the financial statements provide 
additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the financial 
statements.

The summarized, unaudited financial statements for the campus are presented 
in the format prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) in this report. The three primary financial statements are: statement of 
net assets; statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets; and 
statement of cash flows. These statements present the financial position, op-
erating activities, and cash flows for the university. The audited, consolidated 
financial statements of the University of California are available at http://www.
ucop.edu/ucophome/busfin/reports.html. 

THE UNIVERSITY’S FINANCIAL POSITION
The statement of net assets (see page 33) presents the financial position of the 
university at the end of the fiscal year. It displays all the university’s assets and 
liabilities. The difference between assets and liabilities is net assets, represent-
ing a measure of the current financial condition of the university. At June 30, 
2006 the university’s net assets were $1.6 billion, with assets of $3.0 billion 
and liabilities of $1.4 billion. The major components of the assets, liabilities, 
and net assets as of 2006 and 2005 are as follows (in thousands).

ASSETS
Long-term investments and the retirement system are accounted for on a 
systemwide basis through the University of California Office of the President 
(UCOP) and are not reflected in UCSD’s stand-alone financial statements. 
UCSD’s total assets increased by $170.0 million to $3.0 billion in 2006, com-
pared to $2.8 billion in 2005, primarily due to increases in capital assets and 
accounts receivable, net.

 2006 2005 Change

ASSETS    

Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments   $735,022   $721,182   $13,840

Accounts receivable, net   230,766   195,245   35,522

Other assets   73,837   76,554   (2,715)

Capital assets, net   1,943,627   1,820,056   123,570

 Total assets   $2,983,252   $2,813,037   $170,217 

LIABILITIES    

Debt   $1,016,858   $1,002,972   ($13,886)

Other liabilities   401,849   403,608   (1,759)

 Total liabilities   $1,418,707   $1,406,580   $12,127

NET ASSETS    
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt   $926,003   $816,284   $109,719

Restricted    

Expendable   134,939   132,466   2,473

Unrestricted   503,603   457,707   45,896

 Total net assets   $1,564,545   $1,406,457   $158,088

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW (UNAUDITED)

Summarized Selected Data 
for the Past Six Years 32

Statement of Net Assets 33

Statement of Revenues 
Expenses, and Changes in 
Net Assets 34

Statement of Cash Flows 35

Notes to the  
Financial Statements 36

FINANCIAL 
HIGHLIGHTS
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Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments–The university’s 
cash and equity in treasurer’s investments totaled $735.0 million at 
the end of 2006 and $721.2 million at the end of 2005. There are 
two components in this category: short-term investments and cash. 
Investments classified as current assets are primarily invested in 
U.S. Treasury securities, commercial paper, and short-term corpo-
rate notes with cost approximating market value in the Short-term 
Investment Pool (STIP). This pool is administered by the Office of 
the President, has a maturity date of one year or less, and is used 
for operating purposes. The increase in the short-term investments 
component is primarily due to an increase in the medical center rev-
enues. The decrease in the cash component is due to a decrease in 
cash for the Preuss School, UCSD’s sponsored charter school, and 
deposits in transit recorded at year end for the medical center.

Accounts receivable, net–Accounts receivable include those 
from the state and federal governments; those associated with the 
medical center that are associated with patient care; those from 
investment activity; and others, including those related to private 
and local government grants and contracts, and student tuition 
and fees. Accounts receivable in total increased by $35.6 million to 
$230.8 million in 2006 from $195.2 million in 2005. The increase is 
primarily in the Medical Center’s category, where there was a net 
increase of $24.4 million in receivables from the Medical Center. The 
net comprises a $65.0 million increase in patient receivables offset 
in part by a $40.6 million increase in contractual allowances.

Capital assets, net–Capital assets include land, infrastructure, 
buildings and improvements, equipment, libraries, special collec-
tions, and construction in progress. Capital assets, net of accu-
mulated depreciation, increased by $123.6 million to $1.9 billion in 
2006. Spending for capital assets continues at an accelerated pace 
to provide facilities to accommodate both current and future enroll-
ment and educational program growth as well as growth in research 
activity. At June 30, 2006, capital projects under construction  
with an individual budget in excess of $25 million are as follows  
(in millions):

Accumulated depreciation increased by $128.0 million to $1.7 bil-
lion in 2006. Depreciation expense for 2006 was $158.4 million and 
$145.8 million for 2005. 

Other assets–Other assets, including investments held by trustees, 
pledges receivable, notes receivable, investments in joint ventures, 
and inventories, totaled $73.6 million in 2006. There was a combina-
tion of increases and decreases that resulted in a net decrease of 
$2.9 million. Significant items included a decrease in the investment 
in joint ventures due to a termination of the AMI joint venture, $1.6 

million; and a significant decrease in the revenue from the bone 
marrow joint venture, $1.5 million, due to a staffing vacancy in the 
period. The position has been filled, and operations should return to 
prior levels in the next fiscal year. An increase in current investments  
held by trustees, $0.6 million; offset in part by an increase in expen-
ditures carried forward, $1.4 million, also contributed.

LIABILITIES
The university’s liabilities totaled $1.4 billion in 2006. This total 
includes the liabilities of $915.0 million for capital projects that 
provide financing for projects on more than one campus and are ac-
counted for centrally at UCOP. The increase in liabilities is primarily 
attributed to the increase in long-term debt as a result of financing 
capital expenditures. 

Long-term debt–The university’s long-term debt, which is used for 
capital expenditures, is financed by a variety of sources, including 
university equity contributions, federal and state support, revenue 
bonds, certificates of participation, bank loans and leases. This 
debt, principally recorded at the Office of the President, increased 
by $13.9 million to $1.0 billion in 2006. 

Other liabilities–Other liabilities consist of accounts payable, 
accrued salaries and benefits, deferred revenue, funds held for 
others, and federal refundable loans. Other liabilities decreased by 
$1.8 million to $401.8 million in 2006 from $403.6 million in 2005. 
The decrease is the net of an increase in deferred revenue of $16.0 
million, and increase in accrued salaries of $3.5 million, offset by a 
decrease in other current liabilities of $21.2 million. The decrease 
is primarily the net of an increase in deferred revenue of $16.0 mil-
lion, and an increase in accrued salaries of $3.5 million, offset by a 
decrease in other current liabilities of $21.2 million. The decrease 
resulted primarily from the reversal of prior period reserves created 
for Medi-Cal ($15.9 million), and Medicare ($4.5 million) for medical 
third-party liabilities.

NET ASSETS
Net assets represent the residual interest in the university’s assets 
after all liabilities are deducted. The university’s net assets grew to 
$1.6 billion in 2006, compared to $1.4 billion in 2005. Net assets are 
reported in the following categories: invested in capital assets, net 
of related debt; restricted expendable; and unrestricted.

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt–The portion of 
net assets invested in capital assets, net of accumulated deprecia-
tion and the related outstanding debt used to finance the acquisi-
tion, construction, or improvement of these capital assets, grew 
to $926.0 million in 2006, compared to $816.0 million in 2005. The 
increase represents the university’s continued investment in its 
physical facilities, in excess of the related financing and depre-
ciation expense, and accounts for the majority of the university’s 
overall increase in its net assets.

Restricted expendable–Restricted expendable net assets are 
subject to externally imposed restrictions governing their use. These 
net assets may be spent only in accordance with the restrictions 
placed upon them and include support received from gifts, appro-
priations, or capital projects. The increase of $2.5 million in 2006 
to $134.9 million is the result of revenue growth outpacing expen-

PROJECT  Total

East Campus Graduate Housing $ 77.6

University Centers Expansion and Renovation: Price Center  72.2

Skaggs School of Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences  47.1

San Diego Supercomputer Center Expansion   47.9

Student Academic Services Facility   35.0

Rady School of Management Phase 1   36.1

Mayer Hall Renovation  36.7

Hopkins Parking Structure   31.2

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW (UNAUDITED) continued
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diture increases. Revenues grew by 7.4 percent but expenditures 
increased by only 6.8 percent. The rise in revenue from gifts and 
pledges made directly to UCSD reflects the success of the cam-
pus’s “Imagine What’s Next” comprehensive fundraising campaign. 
Gifts and pledges are given to UCSD directly and through the cam-
pus foundation. The campaign was formally launched in 2003 and 
has a goal of raising $1 billion by the year 2007. 

Unrestricted–Under generally accepted accounting principles, 
net assets that are not subject to externally imposed restrictions 
governing their use must be classified as unrestricted for finan-
cial reporting purposes. Although unrestricted net assets are not 
subject to externally imposed restrictions, substantially all of these 
net assets are allocated for academic and research initiatives and 
programs, for capital purposes, or other purposes. Unrestricted net 
assets grew to $503.6 million in 2006 compared to $457.7 million in 
2005. The major increase occurred in the medical center reserves 

and can be attributed to an increase in medical center revenues. 

THE UNIVERSITY’S RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets 
(see page 34) is a presentation of the university’s operating results 
for the year. It indicates the change in the financial condition for the 
current fiscal year. In accordance with GASB requirements, certain 
significant revenues relied upon and budgeted for fundamental op-
erational support of the core instructional mission of the university 
are mandated to be recorded as non-operating revenues, including 
state educational appropriations, state financing appropriations, 
private gifts, and investment income. A summarized comparison of 
the operating results for 2006 and 2005, arranged in a format that 
matches the revenues supporting the core activities of the university 
with expenses associated with core activities, is presented below  
(in thousands).

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

 Operating  Nonoperating  Total  Operating  Nonoperating  Total
REVENUES
Student tuition and fees, net $192,606 — $192,606 $176,265 — $176,265

Grants and contracts  686,472 — 686,472 660,524 —  660,524

Medical Center 620,946 — 620,946 556,737 —  556,737

Educational activities  181,127 — 181,127 162,670 —  162,670

Auxiliary enterprises, net 109,378 — 109,378 106,167 —  106,167

State educational appropriations —  260,587  260,587 —  250,531  250,531

State financing appropriations —  21,579  21,579 —  17,313  17,313

Private gifts —  48,014  48,014 —  49,372  49,372

Investment income —  19,562  19,562 —  14,486  14,486

Other revenues 34,038  1  34,039  30,501  1  30,502

 Revenues Supporting Core Activities 1,824,567  349,743  2,174,310  1,692,864   331,703   2,024,567

EXPENSES
Salaries and wages  1,048,463 — 1,048,463  976,396  —  976,396

Benefits  226,706 — 226,706  204,662  —  204,662

Scholarships and fellowships  37,811 — 37,811  43,460  —  43,460

Utilities  63,119 — 63,119  51,186  —  51,186

Supplies and materials  301,857 —  301,857  280,016  —  280,016

Building maintenance 244,690 — 244,690 230,104 — 230,104

Depreciation and amortization  158,418 —  158,418  145,831  —  145,831

Interest expense —  5,810   5,810 —  5,246   5,246

Other expenses 3,860  81  3,941  19,948   143   20,091

 Expenses Associated with Core Activities  2,084,924  5,891   2,090,815  1,951,603   5,389   1,956,992

 Income (loss) from core activities  $ (260,357)  $343,852   83,495  $ (258,739)  $326,314   67,575

OTHER NONOPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss on disposal of capital assets, net    (465)    (11,362)

 Income Before Other Changes in Net Assets    83,030    56,213

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
State capital appropriations    50,293    40,734 

Capital gifts and grants    25,065    33,367

Transfers     (300)    (39,074)

 Increase in net assets    158,088    91,240

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year    1,406,457    1,315,217

 End of year    $1,564,545    $1,406,457
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REVENUES 
Revenues to support the university’s core activities, including those 
classified as non-operating revenues, increased in 2006 by $149.7 
million to $2.174 billion. The university has diversified sources of 
revenue. State of California educational appropriations, in con-
junction with student tuition and fees, are the core components 
that support the instructional mission of the university. Grants and 
contracts provide opportunities for undergraduate and graduate stu-
dents to participate in basic research alongside some of the most 
prominent researchers in the country. Gifts to the university allow 
crucial flexibility to faculty for support of their fundamental activi-
ties or new academic initiatives. Other significant revenues include 
medical center operations, educational activities, and auxiliary 
enterprises such as student housing, food service operations, and 
parking.

Student tuition and fees, net–Student tuition and fees revenue, 
net of scholarship allowances, grew in 2006 by $16.3 million to 
$192.6 million. The increase is attributable to an increase in both 
enrolled students and fees. Based on data for the fall 2005 quarter, 
student enrollment for undergraduate and graduate students grew 
by 2.7 percent. Mandatory student fees rose by 10.4 percent.

Grants and contracts–As a result of the continued competitive 
and effective nature of the university’s research enterprise, overall 
revenues from grants and contracts increased $25.9 million in 2006 
to $686.5 million. In the period, awards from industrial and private 
non-profit sources increased by 30.2%, more than offsetting contin-
ued decreases in federal (-3.7%), state (-42.8%) and other govern-
mental sources (-53.5%).

Following are grants and contracts by funding agency over $10 mil-
lion awarded in 2006 (in millions).

Below is a comparison of grants and contracts awarded in 2006 and 
2005 by campus area (in millions).

Medical Center–Revenues of $620.9 million in 2006 reflect an 
increase of $64.2 million from 2005. The increase can be attributed 
to several factors, including increases in net patient service revenue 
of $75.4 million or 14.1% due to increased outpatient volume, 
improved collections, the reversal of $4.5 million in Medicare cost 
report liabilities, and the additional reversal of $15.9 million prior 
year reserve for Medi-Cal disproportionate share hospital funding.

Auxiliary enterprises, net–The revenues from auxiliary enterpris-
es, net, grew in 2006 by $3.2 million to $109.4 million. The increase 
is primarily due to an increase in housing and bookstore revenues. 
Housing revenues for room and board increased by $2.6 million, 
reflecting a 3% rate increase for undergraduates, a 4% rate increase 
for married and graduate students, and a 2% increase in overall 
capacity. Bookstore revenues for electronics increased $1.1 million 
due to customer outreach strategies, deals from computer vendors, 
and increased sales of popular computer products.

Sales and services, educational activities–Revenues from edu-
cational activities grew to $181.1 million in 2006 from $162.7 million 
in 2005. The increase is primarily due to medical group increases 
in service agreements combined with higher patient volumes and 
patient billing collection rates. 

State educational appropriations–Educational appropriations 
from the state of California increased by $10.0 million to $260.6 
million in 2006. The increase in general funds state support can be 
attributed to the fulfillment of the compact between the governor 
and UC, as well as a slight growth in the student population.

PROJECT AWARDING AGENCY  AMOUNT
Community Cyberinfrastructure for Gordon and Betty Moore $24.5 
 Advanced Marine Microbial Ecology  Foundation 
 Research and Analysis (CAMERA)

Delivering Cyberinfrastructure:  National Science Foundation  $23.2 
 From Vision to Reality 

The Joint Institutes for Marine Observations National Oceanic and  $20.5 
  Atmospheric Administration

Ship Operations National Science Foundation  $12.5

Campus Area 2006 2005
General Campus  $261.4   $248.7 

Health Sciences 365.2  351.9 

Scripps Institution of Oceanography 106.4  127.8 

 Total  $733.0   $728.4 

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW (UNAUDITED) continued
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EXPENSES
Expenses associated with the university’s core activities, including 
those classified as non-operating expenses, increased by $133.9 
million, from $1.957 billion to $2.091 billion in 2006.

Salaries and benefits–More than half the university’s expenses 
are related to salaries and benefits. During 2006, salaries and bene-
fits grew by $94.1 million to $1.275 billion or 7.8%. The salaries and 
benefits increase was primarily due to a systemwide wage increase 
of 4%, and an increase in the total number of employees resulting  
in a proportionate increase in salary and benefit costs. Market fac-
tors for replacements due to turnover and retirements continue to 
be a factor.

Utilities–Utility costs rose by $11.9 million in 2006 to $63.1 million. 
The increase can be attributed to higher utility rates and the con-
struction of new buildings on campus. 

Supplies and materials–During 2006, supplies and materials 
expenses increased by $21.8 million to $301.9 million. The increase 
is primarily due to the change in the equipment capitalization 
threshold. For reporting purposes, the capitalization threshold was 
changed to $5,000. Expenditures for equipment between $3,000 
and $4,999 were recorded as supplies and materials, whereas in 
2005, those expenses were recorded as equipment.

Scholarships and fellowships–Scholarships and fellowships 
(net) as reported, represent amounts paid to students, not including 
tuition and fees or other student charges paid on their behalf. While 
scholarships and fellowship (gross) actually remained constant 
in 2006, offsets for tuition and fees and other student charges in-
creased, resulting in a decrease of 13% in reported scholarship and 
fellowship expenses.

Depreciation and amortization–Higher capital spending over the 
past several years was necessary to upgrade facilities and support 
the enrollment growth. The resulting increase in the depreciable 
capital base resulted in depreciation expense increasing to $158.4 
million in 2006 from $145.8 million in 2005. 

Other Expenses–Included in this category are expenditures such 
as travel, telephone, computing services, rental of space, minor 
repairs/alterations, building maintenance, insurance, etc. Expenses 
in this category decreased from $250.0 million in 2005 to $248.6 
million in 2006. Significant increases in recharges coupled with a 
$5.4 million reduction in miscellaneous services offset increases in 
other areas.

OTHER NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES
The loss on the disposal of capital assets decreased to $0.4 million 
in 2006, compared to $11.4 million in 2005.

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
Similar to other non-operating activities, other changes in net assets 
are also not available to support the university’s operating expenses 
in the current year. Included in this category are capital state ap-
propriations, gifts and transfers to/from UCOP and other campuses, 
which may only be used for the purchase or construction of the 
specified capital asset. A significant increase occurred in the state 
capital appropriations, which rose by $9.6 million to $50.3 million in 
2006. The increase can be attributed to several state-funded capital 
projects. 

In accordance with GASB’s reporting standards, operating losses 
were $260.4 million in 2006 and $258.7 million in 2005. However, 
these operating losses were more than offset by net revenues and 
expenses that are required by GASB to be classified as non-operat-
ing, but which remain available to support operating activities of 
the university, $343.9 million in 2006 and $326.3 million in 2005. 
Therefore, revenue to support core activities exceeded associated 
expenses by $83.5 million in 2006 and $67.6 million in 2005. This 
income is restricted by either legal or fiduciary obligations, allocated 
for academic and research initiatives or programs, necessary for 
debt service, or required for capital purposes.

THE UNIVERSITY’S CASH FLOWS
The statement of cash flows (see page 35) presents the significant 
sources and uses of cash. The university invests its available cash 
balances on a daily basis.

In 2006, the net cash outflow from operating activities was $148.1 
million, offset by $312.8 million of cash provided by non-capital 
financing activities. Similarly, in 2005, the net cash outflow from op-
erating activities was $76.6 million, offset by $301.8 million of cash 
provided by non-capital financing activities. Non-capital financing 
activities, as defined by GASB, include state educational appropria-
tions and gifts received for other than capital purposes, which are 
used to support operating activities.

The net cash outflow from capital and related financing activities 
was $200.3 million in 2006 and $223.1 million in 2005. The primary 
uses of cash were capital asset purchases and principal/interest 
payments. Cash sources include new external financing, state capi-
tal appropriations, and gifts for capital purposes. 
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Following are the unaudited financial statements for the University of California, San Diego and the campus foundation  
for the years ended June 30, 2006, and June 30, 2005.

In 2001, the university began reporting per GASB requirements. Under GASB, the university’s major fund groups (current funds, loan funds, and 
plant funds) are combined for reporting presentation purposes. Following is selected financial data representing the last six years ending June 30.

 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
EMPLOYMENT      

Academic 7,346 7,119 6,959 6,605 5,823 5,580

Staff 17,279 17,068 16,591 16,281 15,403 14,700

 Total 24,625 24,187 23,550 22,886 21,226 20,280

STUDENT ENROLLMENT (Fall Quarter)      

Undergraduate 20,679 20,339 19,872 19,088 17,505 16,496

Graduate and professional 5,285 4,939 4,835 4,460 4,063 3,716

 Total 25,964 25,278 24,707 23,548 21,568 20,212

OPERATING AND NONOPERATING REVENUES (in thousands)
Student tuition and fees, net  $ 192,606   $ 176,265   $ 144,887   $ 119,801   $ 104,370   $ 96,927 

Grants and contracts  686,472   660,524   638,852   583,271   538,216   503,453 

Medical Center  620,946   556,737   498,250   455,909   435,460   416,700 

Educational activities  181,127   162,670   163,853   148,585   143,611   140,496 

Auxiliary enterprises, net  109,378   106,167   100,455   88,325   80,416   75,394 

State educational appropriations  260,587   250,531   268,539   295,733   309,049   298,031 

State financing appropriations  21,579   17,313   16,775   14,699   17,412   17,462 

Private gifts  48,014   49,372   51,991   38,571   36,795   31,511 

Investment income  19,562   14,486   12,401   13,329   14,599   16,955 

Other   34,039   30,502   22,294   22,067   21,897   20,415 

 Total  $ 2,174,310   $ 2,024,567   $ 1,918,297   $ 1,780,290   $ 1,701,825   $ 1,617,344 

OPERATING AND NONOPERATING EXPENDITURES 
Salaries and wages  $ 1,048,463   $ 976,396   $ 922,457   $ 869,260   $ 819,421   $ 755,939 

Benefits  226,706   204,662   185,529   167,266   151,959   131,384 

Scholarships and fellowships  37,811   43,460   17,644   23,606   22,397   17,827 

Utilities  63,119   51,186   48,769   45,068   43,900   42,473 

Supplies and materials  301,857   280,016   267,981   242,725   209,802   238,347 

Depreciation and amortization  158,418   145,831   140,104   129,299   121,853   116,528 

Interest expense  5,810   5,246   5,722   6,034   6,889   10,584 

Other   248,631   250,195   247,071   238,339   237,132   229,780 

 Total  $ 2,090,815   $ 1,956,992   $ 1,835,277   $ 1,721,597   $ 1,613,353   $ 1,542,862 

OPERATING EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
Instruction  $ 395,072   $ 375,260   $ 338,669   $ 312,508   $ 289,532   $ 283,285 

Research  509,533   500,529   474,414   438,931   407,038   393,180 

Public service  16,601   10,009   11,790   12,391   11,466   9,492 

Academic support  152,207   130,764   142,790   147,613   130,717   141,687 

Student services  45,291   42,794   40,607   39,536   38,022   35,147 

Institutional support  85,058   79,844   74,651   71,879   64,917   68,249 

Operation and maintenance of plant  59,699   48,130   43,017   39,434   44,978   40,312 

Student financial aid  41,425   40,024   36,797   38,774   36,258   26,371 

Medical Center  524,314   490,795   447,545   414,722   394,974   358,976 

Auxiliary enterprises  86,366   80,914   74,072   68,159   64,192   57,625 

Depreciation  158,418   145,831   140,104   129,299   121,853   116,528 

Impairment of capital assets  672   2,491  —    —   — —

Other  10,268   4,218   5,011   2,215   2,420   1,338 

 Total   $ 2,084,924   $ 1,951,603   $ 1,829,467   $ 1,715,461   $ 1,606,367   $ 1,532,190 

PLANT ASSETS
Capitalized value  $ 3,642,687   $ 3,390,745   $ 3,265,239   $ 2,991,254   $ 2,779,745   $ 2,601,990 

Accumulated depreciation (1,699,060) (1,570,689) (1,561,944) (1,458,708)  (1,373,321)  (1,297,270)

 Net plant assets  $ 1,943,627   $ 1,820,056   $ 1,703,295   $ 1,532,546   $ 1,406,424   $ 1,304,720 

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW (UNAUDITED) continued 
SUMMARIZED SELECTED DATA FOR THE PAST SIX YEARS
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 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
 2006 2005 2006  2005 
ASSETS  (in thousands)
Current Assets 
Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments   $ 735,022   $ 721,182   $ 2,571   $ 1,214 
Investments held by trustees   2,513   1,931   81,496   68,197 
Accounts receivable, net      
 State and federal government   57,598   57,324  —    —
 Medical Center   109,994   80,609  —    —
 Other   63,174   57,312   17   27 
Current portion of pledges receivable, net   4,101   3,291   5,174   14,740 
Current portion of notes receivable, net   2,345   2,262  —    —
Inventories  17,975   18,494   —   —  
Other current assets   11,402   9,214   18   2 
 Total current assets   1,004,124   951,619   89,276   84,180 
Noncurrent Assets      
Investments held by trustees   5,231   5,958   317,342   250,880 
Pledges receivable   2,591   5,003   37,436   32,621 
Notes receivable   25,385   24,152   —    —  
Land, buildings, equipment, libraries, and special collections   3,642,687   3,390,745   —    —
Less: Accumulated depreciation   (1,699,060)  (1,570,689)  —    —
Other noncurrent assets   2,294   6,249   344   18 
 Total noncurrent assets   1,979,128  1,861,418   355,122   283,519 
  Total assets   $ 2,983,252   $ 2,813,037   $ 444,398   $ 367,699 

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 123,172   $ 125,694   $ —    $  —
Accrued salaries and benefits   46,859   43,345   —   —  
Deferred revenue   93,950   77,916   —    —
Current portion of long-term debt   73,347   58,544   —    —
Funds held for others   1,904   1,960  119  176
Annuities payable   —    —    1,053   902 
Liabilities to life beneficiaries   —    —    1,412   1,439 
Other current liabilities   69,027   90,263   2,072   1,244 
 Total current liabilities   408,259  397,722   4,656   3,761 
Noncurrent Liabilities
Federal refundable loans   20,845   20,856  — —  
Annuities payable  —  —    7,136   5,103 
Liabilities to life beneficiaries  — —    10,196   10,409 
Long-term debt 
 Revenue bonds   647,462   638,845   —    —  
 Certificates of participation  31,221    34,554   —    —
 Mortgages and other borrowings   54,267   51,043   —    —
 Capital lease obligations   210,561   219,653   —    —
Other noncurrent liabilities   46,092   43,574   1,793   1,474 
 Total noncurrent liabilities   1,010,448   1,008,525   19,125   16,986 
  Total liabilities   $ 1,418,707   $ 1,406,247   $ 23,781   $ 20,747 

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  $ 926,003  $ 816,284   $ —  $ —
Restricted
 Nonexpendable
  Endowments  —   —  186,236   140,215 
  Annuity and life income funds   —   —   4,438   3,868 
 Expendable     
  Endowments  —   —  92,818   73,649 
   Endowment income   8,380   7,945  — —
   Annuity and life income funds  — —  7,046   4,921 
   Funds functioning as endowments  — —  11,992   9,713 
  Loans   1,563   810  — —
  Gifts   69,548   66,359   114,896   110,096 
  Capital projects   39,546   41,082  — —
  Debt service   15,775   16,249  — —
  Other   127   21  — —
Unrestricted   503,603   457,707   3,191   4,490 
 Total net assets   $ 1,564,545   $ 1,406,457   $ 420,617   $ 346,952 

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements. 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2006, AND JUNE 30, 2005
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 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
 2006 2005 2006  2005 
OPERATING REVENUES  (in thousands)
Student tuition and fees, net   $ 192,606   $ 176,265 $ — $ —

Grants and contracts

 Federal   525,099   525,192  — —  

 State   27,991   21,197  — —  

 Private   123,750   104,443  —  —

 Local   9,632   9,692  —  —

Sales and services

 Medical Center   620,946   556,737  —  —

 Educational activities   181,127   162,670  —  —

 Auxiliary enterprises, net   109,378   106,167  —  —

Contributions revenue  — — 46,357  55,726 

Other operating revenues, net   34,038   30,501  256  276 

 Total operating revenues   1,824,567   1,692,864   46,613   56,002 

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and wages   1,048,463   976,396  — —  

Benefits   226,706   204,662  —  —

Scholarships and fellowships   37,811   43,460  —  —

Utilities   63,119   51,186  —  —

Supplies and materials   301,857   280,016  —  —

Depreciation and amortization   158,418   145,831  — —

Grants to campus  — — 51,014  53,760 

Other operating expenses   248,550   250,052  373  933 

 Total operating expenses   2,084,924   1,951,603   51,387   54,693 

 Operating income (loss)   (260,357)  (258,739)  (4,774)  1,309 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations   260,587   250,531  — — 

State financing appropriations   21,579   17,313  —  —

Private gifts   48,014   49,372  — —

Investment income   19,562   14,486   8,101   6,739 

Realized gain on sale of investments  — —  1,541   203 

Unrealized appreciation on investments  — —  19,582   14,356 

Interest expense   (5,810)  (5,246) — —

Change in value of annuity and life income liabilities  — —  (280)  403 

Loss on disposal of capital assets, net   (465)  (11,362) —  —

Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)   (80)  (142) —  —

 Total net nonoperating revenues   343,387   314,952   28,944   21,701 

 Income before other changes in net assets   83,030   56,213   24,170   23,010 

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
State capital appropriations   50,293   40,734  —  —

Capital gifts and grants   25,065   33,367  —  —

Permanent endowments  — —  49,495   14,613 

Transfers   (300)   (39,074) —  —

 Total other changes in net assets   75,058   35,027   49,495   14,613 

 Increase in net assets   158,088   91,240   73,665   37,623 

NET ASSETS
Net assets, beginning of year   1,406,457   1,315,217   346,952   309,329 

 Net assets, end of year   $1,564,545   $1,406,457   $420,617   $346,952 

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2006, AND JUNE 30, 2005
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 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
 2006 2005 2006  2005 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (in thousands)
Student tuition and fees   $ 192,593   $ 175,214   $ —  $ —
Grants and contracts   691,498   669,038  —  —
Receipts from sales and services of 
 Medical Center   592,192   558,336  —   —
 Educational activities   180,240   173,654  —  —
 Auxiliary enterprises   109,435   107,004  —  —
Receipts from contributions  — —  39,786   51,883 
Collections of loans to students and employees   4,766   4,777  —  —
Payments to employees   (1,047,639)  (970,094) —  —
Payments to suppliers and utilities   (633,196)  (544,372) —  —
Payments for benefits   (221,845)  (204,451) —  —
Payments for scholarships and fellowships   (37,811)  (43,460) —   —
Payments to campuses  — —  (45,287)  (49,982)
Payments to beneficiaries  — —  (2,446)  (2,602)
Loans issued to students and employees   (6,058)  (5,317) — — 
Other receipts (payments)   27,693   3,111   (3,881)  (2,785)
 Net cash provided (used) by operating activities   (148,132)  (76,560)  (11,828)  (3,486)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State educational appropriations   260,587   250,531  —  —
Private gifts for endowment purposes  — —  42,777   11,031 
Private gifts received for other than capital purposes   47,964   48,438  — — 
Other receipts (payments)   4,263   2,802  —  —
 Net cash flows from noncapital financing activities   312,814   301,771   42,777   11,031 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State capital appropriations   48,324   34,700  —  —
State financing appropriations   16,337   11,959  —  —
Capital gifts and grants   17,477   29,645  —   —
Proceeds from debt issuance   21,034   55,988  —  —
Proceeds from the sale of capital assets   2,012   478  —  —
Proceeds from insurance recoveries   1   13  —  —
Purchases of capital assets   (282,867)  (336,181) —  —
Refinancing/prepayment outstanding debt  —  (6,461) —  —
Principal paid on debt and capital lease   (17,681)  (8,504) —  —
Interest paid on debt and capital leases   (4,968)  (4,722) —  —
 Net cash provided (used) by capital and related activities   (200,331)  (223,085) —  —

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investments  — —  83,299   37,473 
Purchase of investments  — —  (123,922)  (50,624)
Other receipts  — —  11,031   6,118 
 Net cash provided (used) by investing activities  — —  (29,592)  (7,033)

CASH FLOWS FROM TRANSFERS      
Current
 Intercampus   255,278   237,007  —  —
 Interfund   (78,161)  (73,046) —  —
 Net revenue of bonds and other indebtedness programs   (31,271)  (31,957) — —
Unexpended plant   76,735   128,365  — —
Retirement of indebtedness   (35,435)  (28,194) — —
Investment in plant   277   (1,606) —  —
Loan   121   103  —  —
Indirect cost recovery   (138,055)  (130,398) —  —
 Net cash flows from transfers   49,489   100,274  —  —
 Total net increase in cash   13,840   102,400   1,357   512 
Cash beginning of year   721,182   618,782   1,214   702 
 Cash end of year   $735,022   $721,182   $2,571   $1,214 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating income (loss)   $(260,357)  $(258,739)  $(4,774)  $1,309 
Depreciation and amortization expense   158,418   145,831  — — 
Noncash gifts  — —  (11,367)  (6,491)
Allowance for doubtful accounts   2,247   (1,997)  33   393 
Loss on impairment of capital assets   672   2,491  — —
Change in assets and liabilities
 Receivables, net   (46,978)  11,241   4,718   5,172 
 Inventories   520   (616) —  —
 Deferred charges   (2,188)  2,396  —  —
 Other assets   3,955   (1,764)  (132)  (348)
 Accounts payable   (8,507)  10,439   2,140   (919)
 Accrued salaries and benefits   3,514   1,349  —  —
 Deferred revenue   16,211   8,788  —  —
 Annuities payable  — —  (2,446)  (2,602)
 Other liabilities   (15,639)  4,021  —  —
 Net cash used by operating activities   $(148,132)  $(76,560)  $(11,828)  $(3,486)

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2006, AND JUNE 30, 2005
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT  
ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accompanying financial statements of the University of Cali-
fornia, San Diego campus have been prepared in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, generally adhering to 
the statements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB), using the accrual basis of accounting. The significant ac-
counting policies of the university, not including the campus founda-
tion, are summarized below.

The university foundation is qualified as a tax-exempt organization 
under the provision of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code, and is exempt from federal and state income taxes on related 
income.

Under university policies approved by the Regents, each campus 
may establish a separate foundation to provide valuable assistance 
in fundraising, public outreach, and other support for the mission of 
the campus. Although an independent board governs the founda-
tion, its assets are dedicated for the benefit of the university. The 
audited financial statements and notes to the financial statements 
for the foundation are available at http://www-er.ucsd.edu/ 
foundationdir/fdn-act/auditefanstmts.htm.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with gener-
ally accepted accounting principles requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting 
period. Actual amounts could differ from those estimates.

In August 2004, GASB issued Statement No. 45, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting by Employers for Post-Employment Ben-
efits Other Than Pensions, effective for the university’s fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2005. Statement No. 45 requires accrual-based 
measurement, recognition, and disclosure of other post employment 
benefits (OPEB) expense, such as retiree medical and dental costs, 
over the employees’ years of service, along with the related liability, 
net of any plan assets. For the university, this will result in the 
reporting of increased expenses and a related liability. In the period 
ended June 30, 2006, an expense of $20.4 million was reported. 

In June 2005, GASB issued Statement No. 47, Accounting for Ter-
mination Benefits, effective for the university’s fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 2005. Statement No. 47 requires benefits, such as early re-
tirement incentives or severance to employees who are involuntarily 
terminated, to be recognized in the period the university becomes 
obligated to provide benefits. Benefits provided to employees who 
voluntarily terminate must be recognized when the termination offer 
is accepted. The university did not have any Termination Benefits to 
report in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006.

Cash and Cash Equivalents–The Office of the President/Trea-
surer’s Office maintains centralized management for substantially 
all of the university’s cash. Cash in demand deposit accounts is 
minimized by sweeping available cash balances into investment ac-
counts on a daily basis.

Investments–The Regents, as the governing board, is responsible 
for the management of the university’s investments, and establishes 
policy that is carried out by the treasurer. Investments are primarily 
recorded at fair market value.

Investments Held by Trustees–The university has entered into 
agreements with trustees to maintain trusts for the university’s 
self-insurance programs, long-term debt requirements, and capital 
projects. All investments held by trustees are insured, registered, or 
held by the university’s trustee or custodial bank, as fiduciary for the 
bondholder or as agent for the university.

Accounts Receivable–Accounts receivable include reimburse-
ments due from state and federal sponsors of externally funded 
research, patient billings, and other receivables. Accounts receiv-
able and the allowance for uncollectible amounts at June 30, 2006, 
and June 30, 2005, are as follows (in thousands).

Pledges Receivable–Unconditional pledges of private gifts to the 
university to be paid in the future are recorded as pledges receivable 
and revenue in the year promised at the present value of expected 
cash flows. The composition of pledges receivable at June 30, 
2006, and June 30, 2005, is summarized as follows (in thousands).

Notes Receivable–Loans to students are provided from federal 
student loan programs and from university sources. Notes receiv-
able at June 30, 2006, and June 30, 2005, along with the allowance 
for uncollectible amounts, are as follows (in thousands).

Fixed Assets–Land, infrastructure, buildings and improvements, 
equipment, libraries, and special collections are recorded at cost at 
the date of acquisition, or fair value at the date of donation in the 
case of gifts. Interest on borrowings to finance facilities is capitalized 

 State and Medical 
 Federal Center Other Total
At June 30, 2006    

 Accounts receivable $ 57,674 $ 115,764 $ 66,042  $ 239,480

 Allowance for  
  uncollectible amounts  (76)  (5,770)  (2,868)  (8,714)

  Accounts receivable, net $ 57,598 $ 109,994 $ 63,174 $ 230,166

At June 30, 2005

 Accounts receivable $ 57,324 $ 84,618 $ 59,811  $ 201,753

 Allowance for  
  uncollectible amounts  —  (4,009)  (2,499)  (6,508)

  Accounts receivable, net $ 57,324  $ 80,609  $ 57,312 $ 195,245

 2006 2005

Total pledges receivable outstanding  $6,994   $8,782 

 Unamortized discount to present value  (188)  (359)

 Allowance for uncollectible pledges  (114)  (129)

 Total pledges receivable, net   6,692   8,294 

Less: Current portion of pledges receivable  4,101   3,291 

 Noncurrent portion of pledges receivable  $2,591   $5,003

 Current Noncurrent 
 Portion Portion Total
At June 30, 2006   

 Notes receivable  $3,599   $26,725   $30,324 

 Allowance for uncollectible amounts  (1,254)  (1,341)  (2,595)

  Notes receivable, net  $2,345   $25,384   $27,729 

At June 30, 2005   

 Notes receivable  $3,472   $25,495   $28,967 

 Allowance for uncollectible amounts  (1,210)  (1,343)  (2,553)

  Notes receivable, net  $2,262   $24,152   $26,414

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
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during construction, net of any investment income earned during 
the temporary investment of project related borrowings. Deprecia-
tion is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated 
economic life of the asset (see page 38). 

Capital assets acquired through federal grants and contracts, where 
the federal government retains a reversionary interest, are capital-
ized and depreciated. Inexhaustible capital assets, such as land or 
special collections that are protected, preserved, and held for public 
exhibition, education, or research, including art, museum, scientific, 
and rare book collections, are not depreciated. 

Endowments–The campus endowment funds are invested and 
administered by the Endowment and Investment Accounting unit 
of UCOP. Income from campus endowment funds is recorded at 
UCOP and transferred to the campus annually. The university’s 
endowment income distribution policies are designed to preserve 
the value of the endowment and to generate a predictable stream of 
spendable income. Campus endowment funds, which had a book 
value of $68.3 million (market value of $137.6 million) at June 30, 
2006, are not included in these financial statements.

Debt–The university may finance the construction, renovation, and 
acquisition of certain facilities and equipment through the issu-
ance of debt obligations. Commercial paper provides for interim 
financing. Long-term financing includes bonds, certificates of 
participation, loans and other borrowings, and capital lease obliga-
tions. Some loans, bonds, and certificates of participation provide 
financing for projects on more than one campus and are accounted 
for centrally at UCOP. For financial statement presentation, selected 
statements have been adjusted to include long-term debt recorded 
at UCOP. In the statement of net assets, the totals for long-term 
debt, including the current portion of long-term debt, have been 
adjusted to reflect the UCOP-held debt. Likewise, the invested in 
capital assets, net of related debt total has been adjusted. Simi-
larly, the transfers total in the statement of revenues, expenses, 
and changes in net assets for 2006 has been adjusted by $30.7 
million, the change in UCOP-held debt from $884.0 million in 2005 
to $914.7 million in 2006. The statement of cash flows has not been 
adjusted. Following is the combined San Diego debt for the years 
ending June 30, 2006, and June 30, 2005 (in thousands).

Principal payments on the combined long-term debt totaled $56.6 
million for the year ending June 30, 2006, and $45.3 million for the 
year ending June 30, 2005. Interest payments totaled $47.9 million 

for 2006 and $37.0 million for 2005. Future payments on long-term 
obligations are as follows (in thousands).

Commitments and Contingencies–Substantial amounts are 
received and expended by the university, including its medical cen-
ter, under federal and state programs, and are subject to audit by 
cognizant governmental agencies. This funding relates to research, 
student aid, medical center operations, and other programs. Univer-
sity management believes that any liabilities arising from such audits 
will not have a material effect on the university’s financial position.

Operating lease expenditures and other rental costs for the year 
ended June 30, 2006, were $20.5 million and $19.8 million for the 
year ended June 30, 2005. Future minimum payments on operating 
leases extending beyond one year are as follows (in thousands).

New Accounting Pronouncements–In September 2006, GASB 
issued Statement No. 48, Accounting for Sales and Pledges of 
Receivables and Future Revenues effective for the university’s fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 2007. Statement No. 48 establishes criteria 
that governments will use to ascertain whether certain transactions, 
(e.g., the sale of delinquent taxes, certain mortgages, student loans, 
of future revenues such as those arising from tobacco settlements) 
should be regarded as a sale or a collateralized borrowing. This 
statement also includes a provision that stipulates that governments 
should not revalue assets that are transferred between financial re-
porting entity components. The university is currently evaluating the 
effect that Statement No. 48 will have on its financial statements.

   Maturity Outstanding Outstanding 
   Years 2006  2005
Revenue bonds   

General  2006-2039 $ 312,507 $ 293,647

Hospital  2006-2020 57,335  60,135 

Multiple purpose projects  2006-2035 228,734  234,718 

Research facility  2006-2032 68,610  70,253 

 Sub-total revenue bonds  667,186  658,753 

Mortgages and other borrowings 2006-2008 92,887  71,867 

Capital lease obligations 2006-2030 223,981  235,950 

Certificates of participation 2006-2032 32,805  36,402 

 Total outstanding debt  1,016,859  1,002,972 

 Less current portion of long-term debt  73,347  58,544 

  Total long-term debt   $ 943,512 $ 944,428

Year Ending June 30 Interest Principal Total
2007 $ 45,704  $ 73,347 $ 119,051

2008   43,874    88,878   132,752

2009  41,672  40,978  82,650

2010  39,863   40,741  80,604

2011 38,052 38,245 76,297

2012–2016  160,798   209,006  369,804

2017–2021  108,826   198,178  307,004

2022–2026  62,848 145,057 207,905

2027–2031  32,429 110,711 143,140

2032–2036  9,809  62,223  72,032

2036–2040  546   9,398  9,944

 Total  $ 584,421 $ 1,016,762 $ 1,601,183

Year Ending June 30 Minimum Annual 
 Lease Payments

2007 $ 13,249 

2008  7,714 

2009  6,030 

2010  4,025 

2011  2,768 

2012–2016  4,261

2017–2021 3,187

2022–2026  3,608 

2027–2031  4,067 

2032–2036  4,641 

2037–2041  2,694 

 Total $ 56,244
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) continued 
SUMMARIZED CAPITAL ASSETS FOR THREE YEARS

Original Cost  2004 Additions Deductions 2005 Additions Deductions 2006
Land     $ 32,296   $ 1,206  $ —  $ 33,502 $  —  $  $ 33,502

Infrastructure    75,068   5,945  —  81,014   2,397  — 83,410 

Buildings and improvements    1,772,618   277,523   (1,290)  2,048,851   71,827  — 2,120,678 

Equipment    745,071   84,533   (150,276)  679,328   70,200   (33,335) 716,193 

Libraries    350,901   13,900  —  364,801   18,206  — 383,007 

Special collections    18,746   1,257  —  20,003   355   (2) 20,356 

Construction in progress    270,539   (107,291) —  163,248   122,293  — 285,541 

 Capital assets, at original cost    $ 3,265,239   $ 277,072   $ (151,566)  $ 3,390,745   $ 285,278   $ (33,337)  $ 3,642,687 

   Estimated 
   Economic  Depreciation   Depreciation 
   Lives  and Disposals and  and Disposals and 
Accumulated Depreciation (years) 2004 Amortization Transfers 2005 Amortization Transfers 2006
Infrastructure  25  $ 36,102   $ 2,899   $ (2)  $ 38,999   $ 2,988  $ —  $ 41,987 

Buildings and improvements  15-33   756,241   68,000   (194)  824,047   76,113  —  $900,160 

Equipment  2-20  516,485   63,069   (136,891)  442,663   67,158   (30,047)  $479,774 

Libraries  1-15  253,116   11,864  —  264,981   12,158  —  $277,139 

 Accumulated depreciation   $1,561,944   $145,832   $(137,087)  $1,570,689   $158,417   $(30,047)  $1,699,060 

  Capital assets, net   $ 1,703,295     $ 1,820,056     $ 1,943,627

The university’s capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2006, and June 30, 2005 is as follows (in thousands).
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The National Science Foundation ranks UCSD 
fifth in the nation in federal research and devel-
opment (R&D) obligations and expenditures. 

Thompson Scientific ranks UCSD the seventh 
most cited institution in the world, based on its 
published research in science and the social  
sciences from 1996 to 2006.

The U.S. News and World Report  
Survey of Graduate Programs 2007 
In 2007 rankings, the Jacobs School of Engineering ranked eleventh in the nation among  
engineering schools at public universities, and the School of Medicine fourteenth among medical 
schools with a research focus. In Master of Fine Arts programs, UCSD’s  
multimedia/visual communications program ranks sixth in the nation. The most recent  
U.S. News rankings also place these Ph.D. programs in the nation’s top ten: neurosciences and 
neurobiology (second), geophysics and seismology (fifth), bioinformatics and genomics (sixth), 
biochemistry (seventh), computer systems (ninth), and cell biology (tenth). In addition, the School 
of Medicine’s AIDS program ranked sixth, and the alcohol abuse program ranked eighth.

2007
TOP TEN
PUBLIC
UNIVERSITIES

UC Berkeley
University of Virginia
University of Michigan
UCLA
North Carolina–Chapel Hill
William and Mary
University of  
Wisconsin–Madison
UC San Diego (8)
Georgia Tech
University of Illinois
U.S. NEWS AND WORLD REPORT  
AMERICA’S BEST COLLEGES, 2007
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